AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE

S ERVICES

April 28, 2010

Gahagan & Bryant Associates, Inc
3802 West Bay to Bay Boulevard
Suite B-22

Tampa, FL 33629-6826

Re: Jupiter Island ‘10 Sand Search
Recon Cores

American Vibracore Services, Inc. is pleased to submit this report regarding the
completion of the vibracore field work phase of this project.

Overview

American Vibracore Services, Inc. (AVS) under contract from Gahagan & Bryant
Associates, Inc. (GBA), conducted vibracore sampling operations offshore Jupiter
Island, Florida on January, 14" 2009. A total of 16 vibracores were collected.

Equipment
AVS’s 85 foot steel hulled research vessel “Thunderforce” was used as a work

platform for vibracore operations. AVS’s large pneumatic coring machine was used
to take all the vibracore samples. A penetrometer was used to record all coring.

Core Processing and Laboratory Testing

All cores collected from the project were transported to our US Army Corps of
Engineers certified lab where they were split, logged, photographed and preserved.
Laboratory testing was conducted in the form of grain size analyses, calcium
carbonate content and Munsell color designation.

Reporting
The penetrometer logs and laboratory analysis results are all contained in this

report.

Closing
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to GBA on this project and look

forward to a continued relationship.

Respeciiul

Frederick (5 Katb .Gf
Registered Geologist # 1344
State of Florida

2&/2&70

1215 Wallace Drive, ) ] 49181 Hwy 51 N,
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 www.americanvibracore.com Tickfaw, La. 70466
Ph 561-372-0500 Ph 985-981-3980

Fax 561-372-0501 Fax 985-902-8609
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Project

Date 01/14/2010

Coordinate System
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

967434.061
976918.605

FL East
Comments

Jupiter Island '10

ATS

-41.8 navd
10:20:09
10:27:49
00:07:40

Water Depth
Start Time

End Time
X

Y
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Total Time

AMERICAN VIBRACORE

% E ¢t CE &
Core Identifier JI-6
Penetration 20.0'

Recovery 19.0'
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Date 01/14/2010
Coordinate System

State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

968386.926 X
977216.686 Y

FL East
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Water Depth --46.3 navd
Start Time 10:48:12
End Time 10:56:11
Total Time 00:07:59
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Date 01/14/2010 Water Depth -48.1 navd
Coordinate System Start Time (09:24:23
State Plane Coordinates (SPC) ]

End Time 09:34:08

965828.685 X S
975349 228 Y otal Time 00:09:44
FL East Zone
Comments

Core Identifier JI-9

Penetration 14.0'
Recovery 12.3'

AS
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Date 01/14/2010 Water Depth -42.9 navd Core Identifier JI-10
Coordinate System Start Time (09:54:18
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Date 01/14/2010

Coordinate System
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

967745.259 X
975957.536 Y

FL East Zone
Comments
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Start Time
End Time

Total Time

-42.9 navd
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Date 01/14/2010

Coordinate System
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

968692.81 X
976243.464 Y
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Comments

Water Depth
Start Time
End Time

Total Time
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e
-43.5 navd
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00:08:19
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Date 01/14/2010 Water Depth -44.7 navd Core Identifier JI-14

Coordinate System Start Time 16:26:45
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)
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FL East Zone
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Total Time 00:07:14 Recovery 15.0'
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Date 01/14/2010 Water Depth -41.9 navd Core Identifier JI-15B
Coordinate System Start Time 12:07:17
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Date 01/14/2010 Water Depth -49.0 navd

Coordinate System Start Time 15:58:20
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

967398.474 X
973737.202 Y

FL East Zone
Comments

End Time 16:04:48
Total Time 00:06:28
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Core Identifier JI-19

Penetration 15.3'

Recovery 14.0'

RACORE

00:01
00:02
00:05
00:14
00:21
00:39
00:53
01:22
01:49
‘ 2;:11 |

02:32

Depth (ft)
o

02:58

14-
15-
16-
17-
18-
19- |

Piot

03:26

03:58

05:24

20_|||||||:||||||||l|||||||||
00:00 01:00 02:00 03:00 04:00

Time (min:sec)

LI ] i | [ T I

05:00 06:00

07:00




Project Jupiter Island '10

% B

Date 01/14/2010 Water Depth -51.1 navd Core Identifier

Coordinate System Start Time 15:26:41
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

966745.864 X
972477.989 Y

FL East Zone
Comments

A
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I N O =

JI-21

End Time 15:35:43 Penetration 17.8'
Total Time 00:09:02 Recovery 15.1'

Note: Compressor stalled at 8.7' then restarted
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Jupiter Island 10 AVB

Date 01/14/2010
Coordinate System

State Plane Coordinates (SPC)
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FL East Zone
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Project Jupiter Island '10
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Date 01/14/2010 Water Depth -48.1 navd Core Identifier JI-9
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Date 01/14/2010

Coordinate System
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)

966134.337
974400.225
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Date 01/14/2010 Water Depth -41.9 navd Core Identifier JI-15B

Coordinate System Start Time 12:07:17
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Date 01/14/2010

Coordinate System
State Plane Coordinates (SPC)
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FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-6

DRILLING LOG

DIVISION

INSTALLATION SHEET 1

OF 1 SHEETS

1. PROJECT A y 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.0 In.
. 95
Jupiter Island 10 FEREIED. S e B Y 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida scRvicEs Florida State Plane East 1 NAD 1983 1 NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11, MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ ] AUTO HAMMER
JI-6 i X=967434. Y =976919, Vibracore : ] mANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
! 12. TOTAL SAMPLES : ;
] ) '
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER GORE BOXES
£ T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING 1 DEG. FROM 1| BEARING
VERTICAL ; VERTICAL 1 ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
[ INcLINED | | AR ! 01-14-10 10:20 | 01-14-10 10:27
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -41.8 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 19 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 20.0 Ft. FK
2 5
ELEV. | DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % &
(ft) (ft) (E Depths and elevations based on measured values RE/C. §§ REMARKS
-41.8| 0.0 ~ 2
e 0
bt S-1 ' ey B
- [« o 3) Sample #S-1 (3'), Depth = 3.0
e° Sand (fine to medium) and sheli, grey 10YR
- L" o 4 4/1, (SW). -
e e -5
-49.4 76 b o d
i L°.°d  Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR S-2 )
g 5/1, (SW). 95 Sample #S-2 (9.5'), Depth = 9.5
|— :: oo o g 10
-52.8 11.0 b I
L°.°d  Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR =3 ' ,
s36| 118 [ 5/1. (SW), 531 Sample #5-3 (11.5), Depth = 1.5
- L°.°d Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR -
-54.4 126 L°,° 5/1, (SW).
| L°.°d Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR 5
-55.2 134 L°.°d 5/1, (SW).
A5 6 138 . Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR 8'4‘ Sample #5-4 (1 "), Depth =13.7"
- oo d 5/1, (SP). 13.7 i
- °: u:u‘ = 15
I "e’d  Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR [
P29 5/1, (SW).
60.8] 190 focod i
- —20
End of Boring

SAJ FORM 1836 MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP

JUN 02 JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-7

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG
OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT A")S 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.01In.
Jupiter Island 10 AMERICAN VIBRACORE | 19~ COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida SHERARIE RS Florida State Plane East i NAD 1983  NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ _] AUTO HAMMER
JI-7 1 X=0968387. Y =977217. Vibracore [J MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
] 12, TOTAL SAMPLES ! !
] ) ]
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
Bl T r 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING 1 DEG. FROM 1 BEARING
VERTICAL | VERTICAL i ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
] INcLINED | 5 16 RAr=5ORNG ! 01-14-10 10:48 | 01-14-10 10:56
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -46.3 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 18.6 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF iNSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 18.6 Ft. FK
- 5
ELEV. TH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS o | O&
(ft) DE(F‘) ‘:‘; Depths and elevations based on ed RE/C- é% REMARKS
-46.3] 0.0 - e
— 0
: : S| Sample #5-1 (2'), Depth = 2.0 s
o @) ample #S-1 (2'), Depth = 2.
Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
- i 4/1, (SP). -
= =3
-53.9 76 |-".%
L L ?8‘5 Sample #S-2 (8), Depth = 8.0 :
5. o] Sand (fine to medium) and shell, brown
5 oot or] 10YR 6/1, (SW). 5
-56.0 9.7 b o d S-3 ! '
R4l 101 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey/brown o gy Sample #3-3(9.8), Depth =9.8 10
.56 8 105 koo d 10YR 5/2, (SP). /]
L°.° 4 \ Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey/brown[
IF = i v 10yr 5/2, (SW). -
:°:°: Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
B o 4/1, (SW). -
S-4 | . I
3 s Yor] (18) Sample #S-4 (18'"), Depth = 18.0
-64.9 18.6 F_° 9
i End of Boring i
- —20

SAJ FORM 1836

JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-9

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG
OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT A‘?G 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.0In.
Jupiter [sland 10 AMERICANVIBRACORE | 10- COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida e g Florida State Plane East i NAD1983 1 NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ ] AUTO HAMMER
Ji-9 1 X=965829. Y =975349. Vibracore [} MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY ' CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
! 12. TOTAL SAMPLES 4 :
] ' 1
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOX
& T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING 1 DEG. FROM 1 BEARING
VERTICAL | VERTICAL : ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
[ INCLINED : : Pl PRESESEREIND ! 01-14-10 09:24 | 01-14-10 09:34
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -48.1 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 12.3 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 14.0 Ft. FK
3 3
) CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
El(f%)v DE(R')I‘H (E Depths and elevations b d on ed RE/C. é% REMARKS
-48.1] 0.0 et el
T 0
e o 9 S-1 v e ' E
i # 2.4 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR (1" Sample #S-1 ('), Depth = 1.0
JOF 5/1, (SW).
-50.8 2.7 1.%.1
i °°°° Sand (coarse to medium) and shell, grey S2 i
- o] 10YRG6/ multiple sheils between 1" to 1.5" 3.6 Sample #S-2 (3.6'), Depth = 3.6'
- oo @ 4.0 to 5.0 mottling between brown and : -
grey, (SW).
-53.0 49 p.°.9
= L°.°d  Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR L — 5
-53.8 57k 41, (SW). 5oy Sample#8-3 (5.6, Depth =5.6'
Sand (fine), grey 10YR 4/1, (SP).
575 94 |- i
580 9.9 b -4 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
= TN B 4/1, (SW). —10
5 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR ?'14 Sample #S-4 (1 , Depth = 11.0' S
41, (SP). a1
-60.4 [ 12.3 i
End of Boring
= =15
- 20
SAJ FORM 1836

JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE LORIDA DEP
JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-10

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG
OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT A"fs 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.0!n.
Jupiter Istand 10 1 1
AMERICAN VIBRACORE 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM ! HORIZONTAL ! VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida SRRV S Florida State Plane East 1 NAD 1983 | NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [} AUTO HAMMER
JI-10 \ X=966727. Y =975665. Vibracore [C] mANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED ' UNDISTURBED (UD)
1 12. TOTAL SAMPLES ' :
] 1 5
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
2l T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING 1 DEG. FROM | BEARING
VERTICAL i VERTICAL i | STARTED | COMPLETED
] INCLINED l : o DIRIESQERS ! 01-14-10 09:54 } 01-14-10 10:02
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -42.9 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 14.1 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 16.3 Ft. FK
: g
v. CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
IEI(-flf) DE(E'{H § Depths and elevations based on measured values RE/C. 5% REMARKS
-42.91 0.0 =l 24
o 5 0
i Sand (fine to medium) with some shell, grey |
10YR 4/1, (SP).
457 2.8 3 S-F;I Sample #S-1 (2.5), Depth = 2.5'
- § Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR ' -
-46.5 36 L° 4/1, (SP).
: Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
= io e 411, (SW). —5
-48.9 6.0 "¢ i
L°.°  Sand (coarse to medium) and shell, 1.75" g—sz- Sample #S-2 (6.6'), Depth = 6.6'
- S shell @7.6' ,grey 10YR 5/1, (SW). ) i
-50.6 7.7 °°°
".°%.°] Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
5 P 471, (SW). 5
526 9.7 [°°] So| sample #5-3 (2.5), Depth = 9.5
— e ' —10
Foot o Sand (coarse to medium) and shell, grey
B o 10YR 4/1, (SW). L
546] 117 [°e]
Sand (fine) with some shell, grey 10YR 4/1, sS4
" . (SP). Sample #S-4 (1 Depth = 13.0" -
2y (13)
-56.9 140 _I'<"s: !
571 142 Sand (coarse to medium) and shell, grey
\ 10YR 4/1, (SW). /
— =15
5 End of Boring 3
— —20
SAJ FORM 1836

JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-11

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG
OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT A"é 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.0In.
Jupiter Island 10
P‘ ' AMERICAN VIBRACORE 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM ; HORIZONTAL E VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida BE RV R Florida State Plane East 1 NAD 1983 1 NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [} AUTO HAMMER
JI-11 | X=967745. Y =975958. Vibracore ] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
| 12. TOTAL SAMPLES ! .
1 ) ]
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
EM T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING 1 DEG. FROM 1 BEARING
VERTICAL | VERTICAL f s ey ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
[J INCLINED i i ' | 01-14-10 11:17 1  01-14-10 11:24
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -42.9 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 19.7 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 20.0 Ft. FK
g
ELEV. EPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % 2,
(ft) 5 (‘?f-) § Depths and clevations based on measured values RE/C- gﬁ SEMERES
-42.9] 0.0 = R 0
' Sand (fine) w/ trace shell, grey 10YR 5/1,
441 12 (SP). :
. ?31) Sample #S-1 (3, Depth = 3.0 !
3 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR i
5/1, (SP).
st i —5
-50.2 I 7.3 3
3 ) (Sg‘.f Sample #5-2 (9, Depth = 9.0 .
B ® 10
Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
- 4/1, (SP). (?'1:.”) Sample #8-3 (117, Depth = 11.0' s
s e 5;:.‘) Sample #S-4 (14, Depth = 14.0' 5
— AC i 15
Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
B 4/1, (SP). -
- 3 (?;f) Sample #S-5 (18, Depth = 18.0" L
-62.6 19.7
- —20
End of Boring

SAJFORM 1836 MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 02 JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-12

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG e
1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.01n.
Jupiter Island 10 AYIS 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
h . AMERICAN VIBRACORE . . i L ! y
Jupiter Island, Florida seRvVIcES Florida State Plane East 1 NAD 1983  NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ ] AUTO HAMMER
JI-12 1 X =968693. Y =976243. Vibracore ] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. 1 DISTURBED ' UNDISTURBED (UD)
: 12. TOTAL SAMPLES ! :
] ] 1
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
S T T 14. ELEVATION GRGUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING 1 DEG. FROM 1| BEARING
VERTICAL | VERTICAL ) T ! ARTED ! COMPLETED
] INCLINED i ? : i 01-14-10 17:23 1  01-14-10 05:31
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -43.5 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 19.5 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 19.5 Ft. FK
g 5
A CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % 2
El(‘f'ta)v DE(!‘Pt.)rH § Depths and elevations based on measured values RI’:[C. 55 REMARKS
-435] 0.0 = e
- 0
- - 31'.1 Sample #S-1 (1'), Depth = 1.0' -
. Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR ()
i & a1 ). -
-46.6 | 3.1 M
- S2| Sample #5-2 (4, Depth = 4.0' -
- . @) ample #S-2 (4'), Depth = 4,
- —5
Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
i . 41, (SP). i
535] 100 [ 10
s [°>7 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR S-3 1 ! _ ' i
K 41, (SW). (14) Sample #S-3 (14'), Depth = 14.0
- :ao —15
61.5 18.0°L°s s
-62.0 185 b o 4 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR S-4 )
] : 3T 411, (SW). 1 Sample #5-4 (18.6"), Depth = 18.6'
=822 1B/ " N5y sand_arey 10YRGL. oM. /| {18° :
-63.0 19.5 -}, Sand (coarse to medium) and shell, grey
B \ 10YR4/1, (SP). /1 i
End of Roring

SAJ FORM 1836

JUN 02

MODIFIED FORTHE LORIDA DEP
JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-14

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG
OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT A . 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.01In.
- 95
Jupiter Island 10 PPERSN. 01 fragl B SO 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida SERVICES Florida State Plane East | NAD 1983 | NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 41. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ ] AUTO HAMMER
JI-14 1 X=066134. Y =974400. Vibracore [] MmANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY ! CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
; 12, TOTAL SAMPLES - !
] 1 1]
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
i T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING ' DEG. FROM 1 BEARING
VERTICAL | VERTICAL i ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
[ INCLINED : | Ve FATEHERE ! 01-14-10 16:26 | 01-14-10 16:33
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -44.7 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 15 Ft.
18, SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 16.0 Ft. FK
2 5
V. CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS o | Ca
El('f%) DE(fPt.)rH § Depths and elevations based on measured values IRE/C- 55 REMARKS
-44.7| 0.0 = 26 0
°° Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR S-1
- 2ol L] 4/1 2" shell @ 1.4', (SW). 1‘, Sample #S-1 (1'), Depth = 1.0' E
-46.2 15 [=°s (1)
5 t°."4  Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR -
411, (SW).
-49.7 50 boeos .
521 sample #S-2 (6'), Depth = 6.0' !
i i 6) ample #S-2 (6'), Depth = 6.
o o | Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR (
411, (SW). I
-52.7 8.0 p’o’d s
= ; —10
- ] ) ?'13 Sample #8-3 (11'), Depth = 11.0' 3
Sand (fine to medium) w/ trace shell, grey (11
10YR 4/1, (SP). A
- ; (?Z.‘) Sample #S-4 (14, Depth = 14.0 :
59.7]  15.0 15
End of Boring
i —20

SAJ FORM 1836 MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 02 JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-15B

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG
OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT A 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.01In.
. 95
Jupiter Island 10 AR ACORE 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM ! HORIZONTAL ! VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida 8BRSl Florida State Plane East i NAD 1983 | NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ ] AUTO HAMMER
JI-15B | X =966633. Y =974483, Vibracore [] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ) DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
. 12. TOTAL SAMPLES : q
1 ] ]
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
=il T y 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING 1 DEG. FROM 1 BEARING
VERTICAL ) VERTICAL } ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
] iNcLINED | i o | 01-14-10 12:07 | 01-14-10 12:13
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -41 9 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 13.2 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 13.2 Ft. FK
: 5
i CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS o | O&
El(-fl;:)v DI%FJH l:é Depths and elevations based on measured values Réc. éﬁ REMARKS
-41.9] 0.0 = 2
T 0
: o S Sample #5-1 (2), Depth = 2.0' :
o' @) ample #S-1 (2'), Depth = 2.
5 :": Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR 5
0 s 51 1.5"shell @ 1.9, (SW).
== b o o —-5
481F 62 |- -] - -
b ° 4 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR “l Sample #S-2 (€ ), Depth=6.5"
o o 6.5
-49.1 | Teoh Pat] 51, (SW). i
,"n": Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
i L°.° 4/1, (SW). i
- :°: S'3| Sample #S-3 (10", Depth = 10.0' —10
-524] 105 |°.- (109
B Silty sand, grey 10YR 4/1, (SP-SM). B
= S-4 . = ; |
551F 132 (13) Sample #S-4 (13'), Depth = 13.0
B End of Boring i
= —15
- — 20

SAJ FORM 1836
Juno2

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-16

DRILLING LOG

DIVISION

INSTALLATION SHEET 1

OF 1 SHEETS

1. PROJECT R 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.0 In.
Jupiter Istand 10 A\*ﬁ 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/D | HORIZONT. T VERTIC
) ) AMERICAN VIBRACORE ) SIRTI ) . AL H ey
Jupiter Island, Florida SERWILE 8 Florida State Plane East 1 NAD 1883 1 NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [_] AUTO HAMMER
JI-16 i X=968035. Y =975002. Vibracore [_] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY COl ACTOR FILE NO. I DISTURBED | UNDISTURBED (UD)
! 12. TOTAL SAMPLES ! :
1 ] ]
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
= T 7 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING 1 DEG. FROM 1 BEARING
VERTICAL | VERTICAL i i T ) STARTED ! COMPLETED
[J INCLINED ; i ) i 01-14-10 16:52 1 01-14-10 16:57
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING  -41.3 Ft.
7. DEFTI{BRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 12.4 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 14.1 Ft. FK
3 g
v, CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS o | O&
EI(-fE) DE(fl;‘)I’H § Depths and elevations based on ed RE/C. 55 REMARKS
-41.3] 0.0 = e
— 0
: T Sample #5-1 (1.0, Depth = 1.0° g
B y Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR R
- 5/1, (SP).
-45.3 40 | I
- [« ] goz Sample #S-2 (5.0"), Depth = 5.0 L5
:»: Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
- A 5/1 1.5" shell @ 6.2', 1.25" shell @ 5.2/, -
o0 (SW).
! 5oy Sample #5-3 (8.0, Depth = 8.0' L
51.3 10.0 e o
: [<°=]  Sand (fine to medium), grey 10YR 4/1, S4] Sample #5-4 (11.0), Depth = 11.0 .
11.0
21 (SW).
537 124 [-7-] i
B End of Boring 15
— —20

SAJ FORM 1836 MS{I}Z‘)‘IFIED FORTHE LORIDA DEP

JUN 02



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-18

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG
OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT A"A‘S 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.0 In.
Jupiter Island 10 AR A AT 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DAT | | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida SERVICES Florida State Plane East 1 NAD 1983 1 NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION I LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ ] AUTO HAMMER
JI-18 | X=966446. Y =973427. Vibracore [C] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY T CONTRACTOR FILE NO. ' DISTURBED 1 UNDISTURBED (UD)
. 12. TOTAL SAMPLES ' !
1 1 1
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
=L : : 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING 1 DEG. FROM | BEARING
VERTICAL ) VERTICAL . ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
] vcLiNeD | : AV IR s ! 01-14-10 13:00 } 01-14-10 13:07
6. THIGKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -44 4 Ft.
= DESTHORILUED NTOROGK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 12.2 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 13.0 Ft. FK
z 2
; CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % | &
El(-fE)v DE(FJH § Depths and elevations based on measured values Réc. 55 REMARKS
-44.41 0.0 =1 S
—] 0
] 2.2 ] Sand (fine to medium), grey 10YR 5/1, (SW). I
- o (83'.1) Sample #S-1 (3'), Depth = 3.0" -
489| a5 [+°] :
L°.°d  Sand (coarse to medium) and shell, grey - -
49.9 B 55 b o 10YR 5/1 1" shell @ 5, 1.5" shell @5.3', 5"2' Sample #S-2 (5.2), Depth = 5.2'
: A (SW). A :
i :°" Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR I
5/1, (SW).
518 74 % :
i *.°.1 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR i
4/1, (SW).
5380 94 [-°°] s-3 : ; |
54 oo feH~___ Silty sand, grey 10YR 4/1, (SW-SM). A g5y Sample#35-3 (9.5), Depth =9.5
% :b »n o | — 1 O
L°.°d  Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
- 7.0 5/1, (SW). -
56.6F 122 |°e"d (?_2‘}) Sample #S-4 (12'), Depth = 12.0' £
End of Boring
— [~15
— (—20

SAJ FORM 1836

M
JUN 02 Ju

S(I%IFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-19

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT A y 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.01In.
. S
Jupiter Island 10 AMERIGAN VIBRACORE | 10 COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida BN GRS Florida State Plane East 1+ NAD 1983 1 NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ ] AUTO HAMMER
JI-19 i X=067398. Y =973737. Vibracore [J MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. S —_— } DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
: ’ ' |
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
2L T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING i DEG. FROM 1 BEARING
VERTICAL ; VERTICAL i e T TR ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
] iNCLINED ; i : } 01-14-10 15:58 | 01-14-10 16:04
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -49.0 Ft.
 DERTHIDRILEED INTG BOEK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BEORING 14 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 15:3/FL. FK
- 2
h CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS 9
E'(_f%y DE(&')I’H § Depths and elevations based on ed val lRé‘c. é% REMARKS
-49.0] 0.0 - i
—F 0
o el S-1 ' —1 E
i 55 0 Sample #S-1 (1'), Depth = 1.0
i b"e"d  Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR )
> o 5/1 1.5"shell @ 1.3', (SW).
— =:o°a —5
55.0 6.0 b o ]
:a:ann 8-2 I = { 3
§ L% ) Sample #S-2 (7'), Depth = 7.0
i ,°:’ Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR E
5/1, (SW).
-59.0 10.0 [os] S-3 g =10 1" -
59 1A\ _101/1.5.5. Sand (coarse to medium) and shell, grey h0.1) Sample #3-3 (10.1 ) Depth = 10.1 w
\ 10YR 4/1, (SW).
E Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR B
4/1, (SP).
| S-41 Sample #S-4 (13.5), Depth = 13.5'
-63.0 14.0 13.5 )
= —15
B End of Boring -
" —20
SAJ FORM 1836

JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-21

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG
OF 1 SHEETS
1. PROJECT o 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.01In.
Jupiter Island 10 AYﬁ 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM | HORIZONT '
’ . e e o i : / : AL :VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida A Florida State Plane East 1 NAD 1983 1 NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION CO  JINATES 41. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ ] AUTO HAMMER
JI-21 \ X =966746. Y =972478. Vibracore ] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. STURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
L 12. TOTAL SAMPLES i :
] ] 1
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
=L ; ; 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING 1| DEG. FROM 1 BEARING
VERTICAL ) VERTICAL ! I BEEEIRNG ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
] iNcLINED ; ? . ' 01-14-10 15:26 1 01-14-10 15:35
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -51.1 Ft.
7. “DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 15.1 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 17.8 Ft. FK
S &y
V. CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % 2
E'(.f% DE(?t-)rH ‘E Depths and elevations based on measured values |REC. és REMARKS
-51.1] 0.0 ~ 85 0
"> d  Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
-52.0 0.9 b o 4 4/1, (SW).
i L°.°4 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR S-1 B
1°.°  5/1 multiple shells of 1"to 1.5" @ 1'to 1.7', 15 Sample #S-1 (1.5'), Depth = 1.5'
= | =0 =2 (SW). 52| Ssample #5-2 (2), Depth = 2.0 -
L7 2)
[ : Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR —5
o o] 4/1, (SW).
o] S-31 Sample #5-3 (), Depth = 7.0 L
i L% °d Tl Radladoas (7'), Depth = 7.
596] 85 [,°]
= —10
Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
i 4/1, (SP). E
S-4| sample #5-4 (14), Depth = 14.0 !
- (14" ample #S-4 (14'), Depth = 14.
663 152 15
End of Boring
— —20

SAJ FORM 1836 L\{IJS(BIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
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FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-24B

DIVISION

DRILLING LOG

INSTALLATION

SHEET 1
OF 1 SHEETS

1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.0 1In.
Jupiter Island 10 A‘}S 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DAT | | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
. . AMERICAN VIBRACORE ) ] L 5
Jupiter Island, Florida SERVICES Florida State Plane East 1 NAD 1983 , NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [] AUTO HAMMER
JI-24B 1 X =966375. Y=971336. Vibracore ] mANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY €Ol ACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
; 12, TOTAL SAMPLES ! !
1] 1 1
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMRBER CORE BOXES
Bl ; . 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM | BEARING
VERTICAL } VERTICAL ) B P RENI ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
] INCLINED i ' ) | 01-14-10 13:45 | 01-14-10 13:49
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -51.5 Ft.
. DERTADILLED INTOROGK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 10 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 17 Ft. FK
e 5
ELEV. | DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS o | Ca
(Ft) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values [REC. éﬁ REMARKS
-51.5] 0.0 - b
[ -3 0
i (32; Sample #S-1 (2'), Depth = 2.0° -
°.°,1 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
I 4/1 1.25" shell @ 2.0', (SW). |
568 53 [ —5
S-2 . P
i %" Sand (fine to medium) and shell, brown (6" Sample #5-2 (6'), Depth = 6.0 i
P o0 10YR 6/2, (SW).
5881 7.3 [oo°] A
S-31 Sample #5-3 (8, Depth = 8.0 :
= (81) ampie a ( )- epth = &.
Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
5 4/1, (SP). 5
615|100 (?E;') Sample #S-4 (10'), Depth = 10.0' 10
i End of Boring
= —15
— 20

SAJ FORM 1836 MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 02

JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-25

DRILLING LOG

DIVISION

INSTALLATION SHEET 1

OF 1 SHEETS

1. PROJECT 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.0 In.
Jupiter Island 10 A?"‘S 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/DATUM ! 1
' ' ANERCAN A : /DATU : HORIZONTAL :VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida $ER VGBS Florida State Plane East 1 NAD 1983 1 NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ ] AUTO HAMMER
JI-25 1 X=967057. Y =971535. Vibracore ] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. | DISTURBED 1 UNDISTURBED (UD)
. 12. TOTAL SAMPLES i !
1 ] 1
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
il T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING | DEG. FROM 1 BEARING
VERTICAL | VERTICAL : - ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
[J iNcLINED ! i ) i 01-14-10 15:00 1 01-14-10 15:08
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -51.0 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 11.4 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 13.4 Ft. FK
= 5
LEV. E CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS %
E(f%) D (}’t.)rhl IE Depths and elevations based on measured values RE/C. é% REMARKS
-51.0{ 0.0 < Bn
auano O
2 ="« Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR B
o - 51, (SW).
532F 22 ple%s (321) Sample #5-1 (2), Depth = 2.0' :
538 28 L°.°d  Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR $2
— - =1\ 5/1, (SW). Va 28 Sample #S-2 (2.8"), Depth = 2.8' I
B L°."  Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR —5
1oy 4/1 broken shell 1.75" @ 6.6', (SW).
X S3| Sample #5-3( Depth=7.0 -
[ o) @) ample #S-3 ( epth =7.
-58.8 7822
[0 ,"ﬂ 1 sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR i
RNk 4/1, (SW).
I b o o —10
-62.0 11.0 Jo'sf S-4 i o I -
62 4 114 1100 Silty_sand, grey 10YR 4/1, (SP-SM). 111} Sample #S-4 (11.1"), Depth = 11.1
i End of Boring 5
| 15
= —20

SAJ FORM 1836 MS{[})IFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
4
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FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-28

DIVISION INSTALLATION SHEET 1
DRILLING LOG ey e——
1. PROJECT A")S 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.0 In.
Jupiter Island 10 4
P. _ A AN ACORE 10. COORI.)INATE SYSTEM/DATUM E HORIZONTAL 5 VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida SERVICES Florida State Plane East 1 NAD 1883 1 NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [_] AUTO HAMMER
JI-28 1 X=966410. Y =970282. Vibracore [J MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY | CONTRACTOR FILE NO. | DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
: 12. TOTAL SAMPLES ; :
) ] 1
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
By . . 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING i DEG. FROM 1 BEARING
<] vERTICAL ) VERTICAL ! e e ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
[ iNCLINED ; : ) i 01-14-10 14:02 7 01-14-10 14:06
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -52.7 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 10 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 12.1 Ft. FK
2 5
LEV. CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % &
E(ft) I:,E(i'l"l-)"'I § Depths and elevations based on measured values RE/c. éi REMARKS
-52.7] 0.0 - B
=] 0
" 2°o°d  sand (coarse to medium) and shell, grey §
b o a 10YR 4/1, (SW). S-1
E (2'.) Sample #S-1 (2'), Depth = 2.0' -
-55.4 27 [.°.°
i o e ] Sand (coarse to medium) and shell, grey S-2 , i
566 39 [°-] 10YR 5/1 1.25" shells @ 3.4', (SW). 3 4 Sample#S-2(2 ), Depth =34
- :°:°° Sand (fine to medium) and sheli, grey 10YR L5
iepat] 5/1 1" shells @ 5.0'to 5.8', (SW).
-58.9 | 6.2 [o°s] sS-3 Y -
59 1G4 e Sand (coarse to medium) and shell, grey 5.3y Sample#5-3 (€ ), Depth=6.3
| s o] 10YR 5/1, (SW). |
’.%°.1 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR
60.7 8.0 [*7°] 81, (SN, ]
| .%.°] Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR S-4 4 (q a0 i
XK 411, (SW). @) Sample #S-4 (9'), Depth = 9.0
627] 100 [*2°] —10
End of Boring i
L =15
— —20
SAJ FORM 1836

JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE FLORIDA DEP
JUN 04



FLORIDA DEP ROSS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/30/10

Boring Designation JI-33

DIVISION

DRILLING LOG

INSTALLATION

SHEET 1
OF 1 SHEETS

JUN 02

MODIFIED FOR THE LORIDA DEP
JUN 04

1. PROJECT A y 9. SIZE AND TYPE OF BIT 3.01In.
. S
Jupiter Island 10 PRSI Lo RO 10. COORDINATE SYSTEM/IDATUM | HORIZONTAL | VERTICAL
Jupiter Island, Florida SERVICES Florida State Plane East 1 NAD 1983 | NAVD 88
2. BORING DESIGNATION ! LOCATION COORDINATES 11. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION OF DRILL [ ] AUTO HAMMER
JI-33 1 X=967647. Y =969625. Vibracore [C] MANUAL HAMMER
3. DRILLING AGENCY 1GOl  IACTOR FILE NO. ! DISTURBED ! UNDISTURBED (UD)
] 12. TOTAL SAMPLES . H
) 1 1]
4. NAME OF DRILLER 13. TOTAL NUMBER CORE BOXES
L T T 14. ELEVATION GROUND WATER
5. DIRECTION OF BORING 1 DEG. FROM ) BEARING
VERTICAL | VERTICAL ! ! STARTED ! COMPLETED
[ INCLINED ? : ) ! 01-14-10 14:42 | 01-14-10 14:46
6. THICKNESS OF OVERBURDEN 0.0 Ft. 16. ELEVATION TOP OF BORING -54.5 Ft.
7. DEPTH DRILLED INTO ROCK 0.0 Ft. 17. TOTAL RECOVERY FOR BORING 10.8 Ft.
18. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INSPECTOR
8. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING 10.8 Ft. FK
: %
ELEV. | DEPTH CLASSIFICATION OF MATERIALS % | C&
(ft) (ft) § Depths and elevations based on measured values RE/C- é% IREMARKS
-54.5] 0.0 < B
— 0
S-11 Sample #5-1 (1'), Depth = 1.0 -
5 3¢ ) ample #S-1 (1'), Depth = 1.
| [-°-1 Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR i
ot 1] 5/1 15." shell @ 1.5', (SW).
o XX (Sfj Sample #S-2 (5, Depth = 5.0' 5
-62.5 8.0 :a: A
% 832 Sample #5-3 (8 ), Depth = 8.5'
i =: Sand (fine to medium) and shell, grey 10YR i
b o d 4/1, (SW). S4
= b e 4 (16.) Sample #S-4 (10'), Depth = 10.0' —10
-65.2 10.7 [o°ufl
End of Boring
[ —15
| —20
SAJ FORM 1836
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SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 -1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 KRN
100 & & ik ] : ' ' ; ' TEE 0
90 \\\\ 10
80 \ 20
70 30
=
7 g
8 60 40 =
=4 >
= E
& 50 50
g \ 3
E 40 60 &
a o
= [
\ :
30 ; 70
20 80
10 = 7 - 920
T D
0 == : - —_— 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 u.uui
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
— Silt and Clay
UG e Couwion RV Fine
| I I I
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates{Median|{ Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-6 #S-1 (3) —eo——| -448 | SW |3y 414 61.90 1.25 | 1.06 | -0.91 | 4.09 0.9 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 967434.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 976919.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes /458 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 FFRom e
100 (¥ T - ‘\‘ T T T L) L} u T T 0
90 \\ 10
80 A 20
70 30
]
7 5
g 60 \ 0 =
3 >
2 -
2 50 50 9
@ 8
5 40 80 &
& o
= U]
\ :
30 \ 70
20 : \ 80
1\
10 ) NG 20
Moo
0 ] : — == SN 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse | Coarse eiim 2
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
JI-6#5-2(9.5) |—eo—| -51.3 | SW 435 077 77.20 117 | 099 | -0.75 | 3.95 | 0.96 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10YR-5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 03-11-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 967434,
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 976919.
1215 Wallace Drive )
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 445 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 it
100 P v ‘I\ T T T T L [ T T 0
90 \\ 10
80 \ 20
70 \ 30
=
7 g
2 60 40 2
2 \ =
2 -
2 50 50 &
g 8
5 40 60 &
a \ o
= 0]
\ &
30 70
20 80
10 90
A% \\
0 1 I 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.u1 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and '~
wuarse 53 Savsaliind Medium i
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates;Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-6 #8-3 (11.5) |—o———| -53.3 | SW |u35.108 0.6 05 | -0.24 | 2.86 | 1.02 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10YR 5/1 Munsel @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 03-12-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 967434.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 976919.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fi 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 -1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 e
100 i v ‘\«»\\ ! ' ) ' I 0
l\
90 10
80 \ 20
70 \ 30
=
3 \ 3
8 60 40 =
3 >
z @
3 50 50 §
E } :
5 40 0 &
Q o
= (0]
o
30 — 70
20 \) 80
10 0
0 == o 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 s 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
..... Fine Coi.ou | AR Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-6 #5-4 (13.7") |—o—| -556.5 | SP |y39.182 143 | 133 | -1.22 | 7.08 | 0.85 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 03-12-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 967434,
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 976919.
1215 Wallace Drive =
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 i e
100 1 ¢ ' 4 4 \(\ t t t g L L 0
90 \ 10
80 \ 20
70 30
£
3 \ g
2 60 T 40 2
"_3_ >
I \ @
2 50 ! 50 @
2 g
< \ [&]
5, 40 : 60 E
= 2
= [
o
30 : \ 70
20 80
10 \ 90
\\'\
0 = 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
...... Fine Coarse | [S— Fine
Sample Symbol |[Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
JI-6 PCC #S-1 (3') |—e—| -44.8 SP  |u30-057 219 | 214 | -019 | 5.2 0.44 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967434.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 976919.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 -4 3 2252 15 -4 405 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 i
100 o—t @ ] } } } } } f—t 0
90 10
80 20
70 \ 30
£
7 §
3 60 40 =
3 >
| \ e
3 50 50 :'é
: | ;
g. 40 3 60 g
« —_
= [}
5 o
30 \ 70
20 N 80
S
10 - 90
0 —"l — 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse | - Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|{Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-7 #3-1 (2" —e—| 483 SP  |4230-0.88 65.70 1.57 | 1.35 | -1.61 | 7.03 | 0.84 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 03-19-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 968387.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 977217.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 H5 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 o
100 : 0—"\.\‘ ? : : i ! T'T 0
90 \\ 10
80 \ 20
70 30
£
? g
3 60 \ 40 =
=3 >
o \ .
3 50 50 g
2 3
> €
o) 40 60 ]
= o
=2 o
o
30 70
20 80
10 90
1 N
0 — 1 = - l 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
g
Coarse ) | Coarse Medium e
Sample Symbol! [Elev. (ft)| USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-7 #S-2 (8") —e—| 543 | SW |43y 165 112 | 093 | -0.93 | 5.11 1 Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10YR 6/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 03-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 968387.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 977217.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 hiydrometeg
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J-7#8-3(9.8) |—e—| 56.1 [ SP [um0.165 69.10 1.55 | 1.47 | -0.65 | 4.75 | 0.77 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/2 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 968387.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 977217.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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JI-7 #5-4 (18") —e—| 643 | SW luay_ 448 1.91 1.79 | -0.68 | 3.58 | 0.87 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 03-29-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 968387.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 977217.
1215 Wallace Drive .
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 fiyarometey
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JI-7 PCC #8-1 (9.8") | —e—| -56.1 SP  lus30-037 1.73 | 182 | 1.05 | 4.31 | 0.57 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/2 Munsell @ 10% Moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 968387.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 977217.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Deiray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 ©£5 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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JI-9#5-1 (1') ———| 491 | SW |450 065 72.30 112 | 094 | -1.69 | 822 | 0.93 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 03-29-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 965829.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975349,
1215 Wallace Drive 7
Delray Beach, Fi 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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JI-O#8-2(3.6") |——| -51.7 | SW (435041 072 [ 039 | -1.12 | 4.21 | 1.28 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10YR 6/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 03-29-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 965829.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975349,
5 Wallace Drive .
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/4 5{8 5116 4]1 5 ? 10 1.4 18 25 35 4.5 e.o 8.0 1?0 179 290 2[30 Hydrometer
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JI-O#S-3 (5.6 |—e—| -53.7 | SW 35146 79.00 0.99 | 0.76 | -0.71 | 3.45 | 1.31 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 965829.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975349.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 -4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol {Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
J-9 #S-4 (1) j—e—| -50.1 SP l430-266 236 | 22 | -1.73 | 723 | 0.8 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 03-29-10
Depths and « vations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 9658289.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975349.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 222 45 4 ©5 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-9 PCC #S-1 (5.6") | —e——| -53.7 SP  |430-080 1.71 1.8 054 | 296 | 0.66 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 965829.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975349.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 456 -4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3145/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydometes
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)) USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
J-10#5-1 (25") |[—e—| -454 | SP lu30.076 124 | 1.11 | -0.74 | 3.97 | 0.78 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 03-29-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 966727.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975665.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 41 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Rvamhney
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft}] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
J-O0#S-2 (6.6") |—e—| -49.5 | SW |25 44 86.80 069 | 0.53 | -0.68 | 3.71 1.11 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 966727.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975665.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 iydfometeq
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
J-0#S-3 (9.5) |——| 524 | SW |ma0.013 72.90 164 | 145 | -1.07 | 475 | 1.11 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisure Analysis Date: 03-31-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 966727.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975665.
1215 Wallace Drive §
Delray Beach, Fi 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 265 3 353754
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-10 #5-4 (13) |—e—]| -55.9 SP |430-231 202 | 1.71 | -1.16 | 439 | 1.05 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10YR 4/1 @ 10% moisture Analysis Date: 03-31-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 966727.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975665.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-10 PCC #S-1 (6.6')|—e—| -49.5 SP  |430.050 1.61 162 | 1.28 | 6.75 | 0.53 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after Calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966727.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975665.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 470200230 Hyepmeter
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JE11#5-1(3) |[——| 459 | SP  |ua0.0234 65.60 1.81 | 168 | -1.25 | 6.02 | 0.81 |Project Name: Jupiter island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-24-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 967745.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975958.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 065 0 05 1 15 2 2 3 353754
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-11 #S-2 (9 —e—| 519 SP  |u30-075 72.20 153 | 141 | -1.34 | 7.77 0.8 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 03-31-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 967745.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975958.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)) USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-11#8-3 (11  |—e—| -53.9 SP  lua.173 1.75 | 168 | -0.72 | 498 | 0.76 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-24-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 967745.
American Vibracore Services, inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975958.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHi Sieve Sizes 425 4 -3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 iy
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)} USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-11#S-4 (14) | —e—| -56.9 | SP |4a9.337 176 | 1.58 | -0.96 | 4.67 1.1 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture Analysis Date: 03-31-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 967745.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975958,
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 222 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 3 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometen
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
J-11#8-5 (18) |—=o—| -60.9 | SP |uag.181 1.68 | 1.57 | -1.01 | 561 | 0.91 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture Analysis Date: 04-06-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 967745,
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975958.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-11 PCC#8-1 (3') |—e——| -45.9 | SP 415 001 1.89 | 1.97 | 0.72 | 3.99 | 0.52 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967745.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975958.
1215 Wallace Drive =
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-12 #S-1 (1Y) —eo—| -44.5 SP  |430-162 144 | 123 | -0.87 | 413 | 0.85 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-01-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 968693.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 976243,
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 -3 2252 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 tydrometer
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Sample Symbol |[Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates{Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-12 #S-2 (4" ——e——| -47.5 SP  |u30-122 60.60 1.74 | 169 | -0.88 | 6.81 0.54 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-01-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 968693.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 976243.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHi Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-12#S-3 (14") |—e—| -57.5 | SW |435. 296 63.20 1.57 121 | -101 | 3.93 | 1.11 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 968693.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 976243,
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes

425 4 3 2252 15 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hycrometer
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JI-12 #S-4 (18.6") |—e—| -62.1 SM Li230 - 19.40 2.17 191 | -0.81 | 505 | 1.03 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-01-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 968693.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 976243,
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-12 PCC #S-1 (14") | —e—| -57.5 SP l4930-121 1.81 184 | 0.83 | 6.09 | 0.44 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 968693.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 976243.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 -1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes 45/ 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hidrorater
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-14 #S-1 (11 —e—| 457 | SW 435080 75.50 0.97 | 083 | -0.89 | 5.17 | 0.95 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-16-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 966134.
American Vibracore Services, inc. Northing (Y, ft): 974400.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 06 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes 314518 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 iyspmeter
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-14#5-2(6") |[—e—| -50.7 | SW |u30.057 169 | 149 | -1.42 1 6.24 | 0.98 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-20-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 966134.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 974400.
1215 Wallace Drive =
Delray Beach, Fi 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydometer
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics | % Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-14 #8-3 (11') |—e—| -55.7 SP  |4230-173 175 | 168 | -0.72 | 4.98 | 0.76 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-24-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 966134.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 974400.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
J-14#5-4 (14') |——| -58.7 | SP |u39.290 1.93 19 | -0.54 | 521 | 0.62 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-20-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 966134.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 974400.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, F1 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 -4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-14 PCC #S-1 (11') [—e——| -55.7 SP  |430-035 181 [ 195 | 019 | 291 | 0.64 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966134.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 974400.
1215 Wallace Drive 5
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 -4 3 2252 415 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
J5B #8-1 (2) |—e—| -43.9 | SW |40 164 80.70 0.58 | 0.55 | -0.38 | 3.79 | 1.09 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-16-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966633.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 974483,
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 -3 225 -2
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines % Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-15B #5-2 (6.5") |——o—| -48.4 | SW |445.554 128 | 099 | -0.72 | 3.47 | 1.16 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-21-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966633.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 974483,
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 -1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes 314518 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hygdrometar
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-15B #8-3 (10") |—e—| -51.9 | SW 437195 185 | 169 | -1.44 | 6.78 | 0.87 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-21-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966633.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 974483,
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1t 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)} USCS | % Fines|{ % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-15B #S-4 (13') |——o—| -54.9 [SP-SM |y53, .53 60.00 2.09 | 197 | -1.77 | 11.02 | 0.77 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966633.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 974483.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, F| 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6€/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 -4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS % Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample information
UI-15B PCC #S-1 (13') —e—|[ -54.9 SP  |4230-0.31 212 | 213 | 0.22 | 3.51 0.57 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966633.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 974483.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes

425 4 3 2252 45 -4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 iyorometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics (% Carbonates{Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample information
J-16#8-1 (1.0) {——| 423 | SP |ua5-100 1.59 [ 141 | -1.01 | 4.65 | 0.68 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-21-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 968035.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975002.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fi 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




P ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FI

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes 34518 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hpia
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)) USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample information
JI-16 #S-2 (5.0) |——| -46.3 | SW |435.129 73.50 14 1.18 | -0.78 | 3.94 | 0.94 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-24-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 968035.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975002.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 -3 225 2
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines % Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-16 #8-3 (8.0)) |—e—| 493 | SW |u39_137 143 | 118 | -0.96 | 427 | 0.94 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-21-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 968035.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975002.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 e
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-16 #S-4 (11.0") |——| -52.3 | SW |u30.245 67.60 1.49 | 1.27 | -0.95 | 5.03 | 0.89 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-16-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 968035.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975002.
1215 Wallace Drive 2
Delray Beach, Fi 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 222 45 1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 hiydrometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample information
JI-16 PCC #S-1 (5') |—e—| -46.3 SP  |4s30-038 1.86 | 1.85 | -0.13 47 0.56 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture Analysis Date: 05-19-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 968035.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975002.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-18 #S-1 (3") —o—| 474 | SW |43 133 1.19 | 1.01 | -0.61 | 3.41 1.04 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-21-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 966446.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 973427.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS % Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
J-18#5-2(5.2) |—e—| -496 | SW lua9.112 84.20 012 | 012 | -0.39 | 2.88 | 1.41 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966446.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 973427.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 222 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes ~ 3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Kdrometer
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Sample Symbol {Elev. (ft)f USCS |% Fines|% Organics | % Carbonates{Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-18 #8-3 (9.5") |—e—| -53.9 [SW-SM|.»a0_7460 67.90 2.08 | 1.68 | -0.98 | 3.58 | 1.23 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-16-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966446,
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 973427,
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 -4 3 2252 15 -4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-18#S-4 (12') |—e—| -56.4 | SW |4a 335 1.38 | 1.21 -0.9 512 | 1.06 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-21-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 966446.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 973427.
5 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fi 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes

425 4 -3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-18 PCC #8-1 (5.2')|—e—| -49.6 | SP |4ag.003 1.81 | 1.83 | 025 | 4.53 | 0.59 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966446.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 973427,
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 HErEmEey
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-19 #S-1 (1Y) ——| -50.0 | SW |4a0-140 77.00 1.01 0.87 | -0.94 | 513 | 1.04 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-21-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967398.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 973737.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fi 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)) USCS (% Fines | % Organics |% Carbonates|Median|{ Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-19 #S-2 (7" —eo——| -56.0 | SW |49 235 1.55 1.3 | -1.05 | 4.73 | 1.03 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-21-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 967398.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 973737.
1215 Wallace Drive ’
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHiI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 15 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (it)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample information
JI-19 #S-3 (10.1") |—e—]| -59.1 SW 4030277 67.60 152 | 114 | -1.21 | 4.54 | 1.41 | Project Name: Jupiter fsland 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967398.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 973737.
1215 Wallace Drive .
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 -1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 4 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS [% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-19 #S-4 (13.5") |—e—| -62.5 SP  |430-250 1.36 | 1.33 | -0.06 | 3.05 | 0.73 | Project Name: Jupiter [sland 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-21-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 967398.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 973737.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Tkt
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
U1-19 PCC #5-1 (10.1"| —e—| -59.1 SP  |430-.074 1.84 | 1.86 | 022 | 3.07 | 0.72 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967398.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 973737.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHi Sieve Sizes 425 -4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Fyekmmster
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Sample Symbol {Elev. (ft)}) USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-21#8-1 (1.5 |—e—| -52.6 | SW |439_085 0.21 | -0.02 | -0.85 | 3.47 | 1.45 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966746.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, f): 972478.
1215 Wallace Drive .
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 45 -1 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS {% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
J-21#82(2) |—e—]| 531 | SW {400 107 73.40 144 | 1.21 | -095 | 4.11 | 0.98 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966746.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 972478.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-21 #8-3 (7') | —e—| -58.1 SP  |ur30_1.94 148 | 1.35 | -0.61 | 3.87 | 0.82 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966746.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 972478.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER iSLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol {Elev. (ft)| USCS | % Fines | % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
JI-21 #S-4 (14') |—e—| -65.1 SP  |u30-261 65.50 1.65 16 | -0.28 | 3.81 | 0.73 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966746.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 972478.
1215 Wallace Drive ;
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 22%2 -5 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median|{ Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
JI-21 PCC #8-1 (2') |—e—| -53.1 SP  |u30.054 1.79 | 1.79 | 0.09 | 3.75 0.6 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966746.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 972478,
1215 Wallace Drive -
Deiray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydroreter
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median|{ Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-24B #S-1 (2') |——| -53.5 | SW |4a9.179 74.80 0.75 | 065 | -0.66 | 3.68 | 1.27 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966375.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 971336.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fi 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHi Sieve Sizes -4.25 -4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft){ USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates{Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-24B #S-2 (8") |[—e—| -57.5 | SW |u39.246 1.29 i1 -0.47 3 1 Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 6/2 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966375.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 971336.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines | % Organics |% Carbonates|{Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-24B #S-3 (8) |—e—| -59.5 SP  lu30-267 67.00 163 | 1.53 | -0.52 | 3.49 | 0.78 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-24-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 966375.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 971336.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHi Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
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Sample Symbot |Elev. (ft)} USCS % Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample information
JI-24B #S-4 (10) |—e——| -61.5 | SP [(u35.036 1656 | 1.57 | -04 | 3.93 [ 0.71 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966375.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 971336.
1215 Wallace Drive .
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 PRt
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-24B PCC #S-1 (8)|—e—| -59.5 SP  luz30-024 165 | 1.65 | 0.36 | 3.99 | 0.59 |[Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966376.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 971336.
1215 Wallace Drive E
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 41 £5 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 8 120 170200230 by
100 99— 9 \- T LU T & L L 0

90 \ 10

80 \ 20

70 30
7 \ 5
2 60 40 =2
= >
m ol
3 50 50 ©
2 g
< O
5 40 60 g
‘Q P
= [0
\ :

30 70

20 80

10 =) 90

0 — i 2] 1 B 5 i e 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |[Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-25 #S-1 (27 —o—| -53.0 | SW |u39.157 0.96 09 | -011 | 246 | 1.02 [ Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967057.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 971535.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 -5 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  /45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydomete
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)| USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-25 #S-2 (2.8") |—@——| -53.8 | SW |430.159 80.50 059 [ 048 | -0.19 | 3.71 | 1.17 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967057.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 971535,
1215 Wallace Drive .
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 22%2 45 4 05 ©6 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 h{gEameTon
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-25 #S-3 (7" —e—| -58.0 | SW |435.313 1.3 1.14 | -0.56 | 3.83 | 0.99 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967057.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 971535.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fi 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/458 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 €0 80 120 170200230 PR
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics | % Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-25 #S-4 (11.1) | —e—| -62.1 |SP-SM |4050-533 71.50 1.78 1.7 0.05 | 3.38 | 0.75 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967057.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 971535.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 L
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Siltand -
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)| USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
J1-25 PCC #S-1 (11.1'| —e—| -62.1 SP  |4010-055 1.74 1.8 0.73 | 3.86 | 0.68 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967057.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 971535.
1215 Wallace Drive .
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates{Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample information
JI-28 #S-1 (2') ——| -54.7 | SW luaq_404 145 | 1.26 | -066 | 3.22 | 0.97 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966410.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 970282.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 065 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes 31458 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 HRIRIRRY
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft})] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-28 #5-2 (3.4") |——| -56.1 | SW |43.115 88.50 -0.19 | 0.45 | 3.16 | 1.33 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966410.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 970282.
1215 Wallace Drive .
Delray Beach, Fi 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 wanlen,
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)) USCS |% Fines | % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
JI-28 #S-3(6.3") |——| -59.0 | SW |u39_134 78.50 0.83 | 0.73 | -0.26 | 2.54 1 Project Name: Jupiter [sland 10
Comments: YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-24-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 966410.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 970282.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, F1 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Fiydrometer
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-28 #S-4 (9) —e—| 617 | SW |439.151 122 | 112 | -0.56 | 3.85 | 0.88 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966410.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 970282.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYS!IS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 426 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 SM6 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hiyckometer
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
Ji-28 PCC #S5-1 (6.3)|—e—| -59.0 | SP |ua3g-04 156 | 1.65 | 048 | 4.34 | 0.65 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966410.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 970282.
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Vigrkameley
100 N T \ =T 0 i a e 0
90 \\ 10
80 A\ 20
70 30
E
2 £
Q 60 40 >
= >
7 =
=) Q
@ 50 50 g
2 3
5 40 60 &
a o
= [0}
a
30 \ 70
20 : )\ 80
10 \ 90
8 et : XY‘ 100
100 5 10 § 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics | % Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-33#S-1 (1) |——| -55.5 | SW |435_173 1.33 1.1 | -049 | 261 | 1.02 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967647.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 969625.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 14 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-33#S-2 (5 |——| -59.5 | SW |430.214 095 | 072 | -1.01 | 438 | 1.36 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967647.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 969625.
1215 Wallace Drive .
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 15 44 ©£5 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-33 #S-3(8.5') |—e—| -63.0 | SW |4a39.170 74.50 1.23 1.1 -0.6 3.98 | 0.93 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-24-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: JR
Easting (X, ft): 967647.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 969625.
1215 Wallace Drive .
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes 31458 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hyimster
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-33 #5-4 (10") |—o—| 645 | SW |43 54 73.60 1.2 1.02 | -0.96 | 519 | 1.07 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture Analysis Date: 04-22-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967647.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 969625.
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 4.25 4 3 2252 15 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45(8 §18 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydremetst
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Grave! Sand
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-33 PCC #5-1 (8.5")| —e—| -63.0 SP  |410.034 168 | 1.67 | 042 | 433 | 0.64 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967647.
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 969625,
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, F| 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




AIS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE



Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-6 #S-1 (3')

Analysis Date: 04-23-10

Analyzed By: JR

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
BERVYICES

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967434. 976919. Florida State Plane East -44.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (q): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
287.74 283.88 #230-1.46 61.90
Bl Klumbar Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.23 0.08 0.23 0.08
-2.25 4.76 0.41 0.14 0.64 0.22
-2.00 4.00 0.66 0.23 1.30 0.45
il -1.50 2.83 1.98 0.69 3.28 1.14
10 -1.00 2.00 4.74 1.65 8.02 2.79
14 -0.50 1.41 10.29 3.58 18.31 6.37
18 0.00 1.00 16.73 5.81 35.04 12.18
25 0.50 0.71 30.29 10.53 65.33 22.71
35 1.00 0.50 49.62 17.24 114.95 39.95
45 1.50 0.35 58.03 20.17 172.98 60.12
60 2.00 0.25 86.39 30.02 259.37 90.14
80 2.50 0.18 20.26 7.04 279.63 97.18
120 3.00 0.13 2.95 1.03 282.58 98.21
170 3.50 0.09 0.69 0.24 283.27 98.45
230 4.00 0.06 0.25 0.09 283.52 98.54
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.35 1.90 1.75 1225 0.57 0.18 -0.69
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.06 0.48 0.9 -0.91 4.09




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-6 #S-2 (9.5') American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 03-11-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444
Analyzed By: JR elray Beac

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967434. 976919. Florida State Plane East -51.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munselt: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%) Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
239.31 2387.57 #230-0.77 77.20
Sl UmRAsE Sie(\/;hgize (|\S/|'|(|a|yrﬁest<lazr§) Remined | Retnad | Retaned | _Retned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 562 0.52 0.22 0.52 0.22
4 -2.25 4.76 0.30 0.13 0.82 D.35
-2.00 4.00 0.39 0.16 1.21 0.51
7 -1.50 2.83 1.62 0.68 2.83 1.19
10 -1.00 2.00 4.42 1.85 7.25 3.04
14 -0.50 1.41 12.17 5.09 19.42 8.13
18 0.00 1.00 18.97 7.93 38.39 16.06
25 0.50 0.71 23.35 9.76 61.74 25.82
36 1.00 0.50 37.74 15.77 99.48 41.59
45 1.50 0.35 59.75 24 97 159.23 66.56
60 2.00 0.25 56.33 23.54 215.56 90.10
80 2.50 0.18 15.40 6.44 230.96 96.54
120 3.00 0.13 4.93 2.06 235.89 98.60
170 3.50 0.09 1.08 0.45 236.97 99.05
230 4.00 0.06 0.42 0.18 237.39 99.23
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.38 1.87 1.68 1.17 0.46 0.00 -0.81
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.99 0.50 0.96 -0.75 3.95




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-6 #S-3 (11.5")

Analysis Date: 03-12-10

Analyzed By: JR

A

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERYICHS

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967434. 976919. Florida State Plane East -53.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10YR 5/1 Munsel @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
297.60 267.60 #230 - 1.06
Sieve Number | SGSEEE | i Gore) | Retamed | Retamod | Reiamed | Rewined
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.66 0.22 0.66 0.22
-2.25 4.76 0.46 0.15 1.12 0.37
-2.00 4.00 1.27 0.43 2.39 0.80
7 -1.50 2.83 4.12 1.38 6.51 2.18
10 -1.00 2.00 13.22 4.44 19.73 6.62
14 -0.50 1.41 34.59 11.62 54.32 18.24
18 0.00 1.00 43.02 14.46 97.34 32.70
25 0.50 0.71 40.34 13.56 137.68 46.26
35 1.00 0.50 53.55 17.99 191.23 64.25
45 1.50 0.35 52.38 17.60 243.61 81.85
60 2.00 0.25 40.11 13.48 283.72 95.33
80 2.50 0.18 6.84 2.30 290.56 97.63
120 3.00 0.13 2.62 0.88 293.18 98.51
170 3.0 0.09 0.96 0.32 294.14 98.83
230 4.00 0.06 0.33 0.11 294.47 98.94
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
1.99 1.58 1.31 0.60 -0.27 -0.60 -1.18
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.5 0.71 1.02 -0.24 2.86




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-6 #5-4 (13.7")

Analysis Date: 03-12-10

Analyzed By: JR

AV

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967434. 976919. Florida State Plane East -55.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munselk: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-5/1 10YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) Fines (%}: Organics (%): Carbonates (%) Shells (%):
375.00 368.71 #230 - 1.82
Sieve Number Sie(vfhﬁize (Eniiﬁ?lmeest;zri) ch{:ir::d oéeﬁierigegt C‘é";iﬁéié“ ; Cﬁi’tﬁiﬂm
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 562 1.12 0.30 1.12 0.30
4 -2.25 4.76 0.25 0.07 1,317 0.37
-2.00 4.00 0.62 0.17 1.99 0.54
-1.50 2.83 1.68 0.45 3.67 0.99
10 -1.00 2.00 2.85 0.76 6.52 1.75
14 -0.50 1.41 5.87 1.57 12.39 382
18 0.00 1.00 11.64 3.10 24.03 6.42
25 0.50 0.71 20.58 5.49 44.61 11.91
35 1.00 0.50 48.95 13.05 93.56 24.96
45 1.50 0.35 108.84 29.02 202.40 53.98
60 2.00 0.25 108.23 28.86 310.63 82.84
80 2.50 0.18 39.94 10.65 350.57 93.49
120 3.00 0.13 13.50 3.60 364.07 97.09
170 3.50 0.09 3.1 0.83 367.18 97.92
230 4.00 0.06 0.96 0.26 368.14 98.18
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.71 2.05 1.86 1.43 1.00 0.66 -0.23
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.33 0.40 0.85 -1.22 7.08




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

A

AMERICAN VIBERACORE
SERVICES

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-6 PCC #S-1 (3)) American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fi 33444
Analyzed By: ML i

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967434. 976919. Florida State Plane East -44.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
25.35 25.34 #230 - 0.57
Sieve Number | SIS0 | (i Cere) | Retained | Retamad | Reiamed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 562 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.05 0.20 0.05 0.20
35 1.00 0.50 0.22 0.87 0.27 1.07
45 1.50 0.35 1.72 6.79 1.99 7.86
60 2.00 0.25 5.14 20.28 713 28.14
80 2.50 0.18 14.84 58.54 21.97 86.68
120 3.00 0.13 2.58 10.18 24 .55 96.86
170 3.50 0.09 0.44 1.74 24.99 98.60
230 4.00 0.06 0.21 0.83 25.20 99.43
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.91 248 2.40 2.19 1.92 1.70 1.29
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.14 0.23 0.44 -0.19 52




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-7 #S-1 (2')

Analysis Date: 03-19-10

Analyzed By: JR

IS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
ERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968387. 977217, Florida State Plane East -48.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munseli: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%}):
182.30 180.71 #230 - 0.88 65.70
Sieve Number | S5 0% | i etore) | Retamed | Retamod | Reisined | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.38 0.21 0.38 0.21
4 -2.25 4.76 0.19 0.10 0.57 0.31
-2.00 4.00 0.45 0.25 1.02 0.56
7 -1.50 2.83 0.81 0.44 1.83 1.00
10 -1.00 2.00 1.86 1.02 3.69 2.02
14 -0.50 1.41 3.97 2.18 7.66 420
18 0.00 1.00 9.32 511 16.98 9.31
25 0.50 0.71 1.1 0.61 18.09 9.92
35 1.00 0.50 26.32 14.44 44.41 24.36
45 1.50 0.35 36.26 19.89 80.67 4425
60 2.00 0.25 74.55 40.89 15622 85.14
80 2.50 0.18 22.25 12.21 177.47 97.35
120 3.00 0.13 2.43 1.33 179.90 98.68
170 3.50 0.09 0.56 0.31 180.46 98.99
230 4.00 0.06 0.23 0.13 180.69 99.12
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
240 1.99 1.88 1:57 1.02 0.71 -0.42
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.35 0.39 0.84 -1.61 7.03




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-7 #S-2 (8")

Analysis Date: 03-23-10

Analyzed By: JR

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
S ERV CES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft);
968387. 977217. Florida State Plane East -54.3 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-6/1 10YR 6/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
198.10 195.04 #230 - 1.65
Sieve Number | S5 | i Core) | Retamed | Rotamod | Reiamed | Re@ned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 1.59 0.80 1.59 0.80
4 -2.25 4.76 0.25 0.13 1.84 0.93
-2.00 4.00 0.39 0.20 2.23 1.13
i/ -1.50 2.83 1.14 0.58 3. 37 it
10 -1.00 2.00 2.96 1.49 6.33 3.20
14 -0.50 1.41 9.67 4.88 16.00 8.08
18 0.00 1.00 16.13 8.14 32.13 16.22
25 0.50 0.71 23.49 11.86 55.62 28.08
35 1.00 0.50 32.28 16.29 87.90 44.37
45 1.50 0.35 48.03 2425 135.93 68.62
60 2.00 0.25 41.88 21.14 177.81 89.76
80 2.50 0.18 11.03 5.57 188.84 95.33
120 3.00 0.13 4.43 2.24 193.27 97.57
170 3.50 0.09 1.21 0.61 194.48 98.18
230 4.00 0.06 0.33 0.17 194.81 98.35
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
247 1.86 1.65 1.12 0.37 -0.01 -0.82
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.93 0.52 -0.93 5.11




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-7 #S-3 (9.8")

Analysis Date: 04-23-10

Analyzed By: JR

A

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERVICE S

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968387. 977217. Florida State Plane East -56.1 NAVD 88
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-5/2 10 YR 5/2 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
166.96 164.34 #230-1.65 69.10
Sieve Number | S5 | it Core) | Retamed | Retamed | Reiamed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
<80 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.05
-1.50 2.83 0.41 0.25 0.50 0.30
10 -1.00 2.00 0.82 0.49 1.32 0.79
14 -0.50 1.41 1.90 1.14 3.22 1.93
18 0.00 1.00 3.65 2.19 6.87 4.12
25 0.50 0.71 7.65 4.58 14.52 8.70
35 1.00 0.50 20.43 12.24 34.95 20.94
45 1.50 0.35 43.54 26.08 78.49 47.02
60 2.00 0.25 53.29 31.92 131.78 78.94
80 2.50 0.18 20.45 1228 152.23 91.19
120 3.00 0.13 9.62 576 161.85 96.95
170 3.50 0.09 1.88 1.13 163.73 98.08
230 4.00 0.06 0.45 0.27 164.18 98.35
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.83 2.21 1.94 1.55 1.08 0.80 0.10
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.47 0.36 0.77 -0.65 4.75




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-7 #S-4 (18')

Analysis Date: 03-29-10

Analyzed By: JR

»

A‘ﬁ
AMERICAN VIBRACORE
ERY CES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968387. 977217. Florida State Plane East -64.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
203.00 194.03 #230 - 4.48
Sieve Number | SIS0 2| (i Sore) |  Retained | Retamad | Reiamed | Rewined "
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.16 0.08 0.16 0.08
10 -1.00 2.00 0.70 0.34 0.86 0.42
14 -0.50 1.41 2.16 1.06 3.02 1.48
18 0.00 1.00 4.44 2.19 7.46 3.67
25 0.50 0.71 8.39 413 15.85 7.80
35 1.00 0.50 16.34 8.05 32.19 15.85
45 1.50 0.35 29.35 14.46 61.54 30.31
60 2.00 0.25 48.62 23.95 110.16 54.26
80 2.50 0.18 40.20 19.80 150.36 74.06
120 3.00 0.13 35.53 17.50 185.89 91.56
170 3.50 0.09 6.65 3.28 192.54 94.84
230 4.00 0.06 1.38 0.68 193.92 95.52
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.62 2.78 2.53 1.91 1.32 1.01 0.16
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.79 0.29 0.87 -0.68 3.58




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-7 PCC #S-1 (9.8")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICE S

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968387. 977217. Florida State Plane East -56.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munselt: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/2 Munsell @ 10% Moisture. S 1ple after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
26.76 26.72 #230 - 0.37
Sieve Number| S5 | i etere) | Retained | Retamod | Reianed | Reamed
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.04
35 1.00 0.50 0.61 2.28 0.62 2.32
45 1.50 0.35 6.81 2545 743 25 1L
60 2.00 0.25 12.66 47.31 20.09 75.08
80 2.50 0.18 317 11.85 23.26 86.93
120 3.00 0.13 Z.1% 8.07 2542 95.00
170 3.50 0.09 0.91 3.40 26.33 98.40
230 4.00 0.06 0.33 1.23 26.66 99.63
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.00 2.38 2.00 1.73 1.45 127 1.05
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.82 0.28 0.57 1.05 4.31




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-9 #S-1 (1')

Analysis Date: 03-29-10

Analyzed By: JR

AL

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

3

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
965829. 975349. Florida State Plane East -49.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
227.00 226.19 #230 - 0.65 72.30
Sieve Number | S50 2| (i Gere) | Retained | Retamad | Reimed | Rewined
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.8 -2.49 5.62 3.01 1.33 3.01 134
4 -2.25 476 0.27 0.12 3.28 1.45
5 -2.00 4.00 0.42 0.19 3.70 1.64
-1.50 2.83 1.61 0.71 831 2.35
10 -1.00 2.00 2.29 1.01 7.60 3.36
14 -0.50 1.41 5.60 2.47 13.20 5.83
18 0.00 1.00 1335 5.88 26.55 11.71
25 0.50 0.71 26.04 11.47 52.59 23.18
35 1.00 0.50 44 55 19.63 97.14 42.81
45 1.50 0.35 67.21 29.61 164.35 72.42
60 2.00 0.25 51.40 22.64 215756 95.06
80 2.50 0.18 7.09 12 222.84 98.18
120 3.00 0.13 2.02 0.89 224.86 99.07
170 3.50 0.09 0.48 0.21 225.34 99.28
230 4.00 0.06 a5 0.07 225.49 99.35
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.00 1.76 1.56 1.12 0.55 0.19 -0.67
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.94 0.52 0.93 -1.69 8.22




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-9 #S-2 (3.6")

Analysis Date: 03-29-10

Analyzed By: JR

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
S ER VY CE?S

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft). Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
965829. 975349. Florida State Plane East -51.7 NAVD 88
UscCs: Munsell; Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-6/1 10YR 6/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
136.40 133.54 #230 - 2.41
Sieve Number| SIS0 €| (i Sore) |  Retained | Retamad | Reiamed | Retaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 5.64 4.13 5.64 4.13
4 -2.25 4.76 0.95 0.70 6.59 4.83
5 -2.00 4.00 0.92 0.67 7.51 5.50
7 -1.50 2.83 321 2.35 10.72 7.85
10 -1.00 2.00 6.42 4.71 17.14 12.56
14 -0.50 1.41 10.59 7.76 27.73 20.32
18 0.00 1.00 13.18 9.66 40.91 29.98
25 0.50 0.71 16.53 12.12 57.44 42.10
35 1.00 0.50 24.07 17.65 81.51 59.75
45 1.50 0.35 30.99 272 112.50 82.47
60 2.00 0.25 16.72 12.26 129.22 94.73
80 2.50 0.18 2.59 1.90 131.81 96.63
120 3.00 0.13 1.08 0.79 132.89 97.42
170 3.50 0.09 0.22 0.16 138.11 97.58
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.01 133.13 97.59
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.07 1.56 1.34 0.72 -0.26 -0.78 -2.19
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.39 0.76 1.28 -1.12 4.21




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-9 #S-3 (5.6")

Analysis Date: 04-23-10

Analyzed By: JR

A

mg}xﬁnﬂ VIERACORE
VICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
965829. 975349. Florida State Plane East -53.7 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
221.96 218.85 #230 - 1.46 79.00
Siave Kiuriber Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 3.61 1.63 3.61 1.63
4 -2.25 476 1.80 0.81 5.41 244
-2.00 4.00 1.55 0.70 6.96 3.14
7 -1.50 2.83 5.46 2.46 12.42 5.60
10 -1.00 2.00 9.34 4.21 21.76 9.81
14 -0.50 1.41 15.37 6.92 37.13 16.73
18 0.00 1.00 19.67 8.86 56.80 25.59
25 0.50 0.71 22.56 10.16 79.36 35.75
35 1.00 0.50 32.16 14.49 111.52 50.24
45 1.50 0.35 38.25 17.23 149.77 67.47
60 2.00 0.25 35.44 15.97 185.21 83.44
80 2.50 0.18 17.91 8.07 203.12 91.51
120 3.00 0.13 13.61 6.13 216.73 97.64
170 3.50 0.09 1.76 0.79 218.49 98.43
230 4.00 0.06 0.24 0.11 218.73 98.54
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.78 2.03 1.74 0.99 -0.03 -0.55 -1.62
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.76 0.59 1.31 -0.71 345




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-9 #S-4 (11")

Analysis Date: 03-29-10

Analyzed By: JR

AU

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
5 ERV CES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fi 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
965829. 975349. Florida State Plane East -59.1 NAVD 88
Uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
271.70 265.30 #230 - 2.66
Sieve Number | S50 | (il fore) | Retained | Rotaimod | Reiamed | Rewned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.9 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.11 0.04 0.11 0.04
7 -1.50 2.83 0.40 0.15 0.51 0.19
10 -1.00 2.00 1.21 0.45 1.72 0.64
14 -0.50 1.41 2.22 0.82 3.94 1.46
18 0.00 1.00 3.49 1.28 7.43 2.74
25 0.50 0.71 520 1.91 12.63 4.65
35 1.00 0.50 8.74 322 2137 7.87
45 1.50 0.35 13.79 5.08 35.16 12.95
60 2.00 0.25 28.35 10.43 63.51 23.38
80 2.50 0.18 100.53 37.00 164.04 60.38
120 3.00 0.13 81.42 29.97 245.46 90.35
170 3.50 0.09 16.96 6.24 262.42 96.59
230 4.00 0.06 2.04 0.75 264.46 97.34
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
8.37 2.89 2.74 2.36 2.02 1.65 0.55
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 22 0.22 0.8 -1.73 v.23




Granularmetric Report -

Depths and elevations based on measured values '6
A.MERICAN V!BER.;M:ORE

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-9 PCC #S-1 (5.6") American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444
Analyzed By. ML v

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
965829. 975349. Florida State Plane East -53.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munselt; Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
16.92 16.91 #230 - 0.60
Sieve Number | S5 | (i Sere) | Retamed | Retamad | Reiained | | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.06
25 0.50 0.71 0.07 0.41 0.08 0.47
35 1.00 0.50 1.27 7.51 1.35 7.98
45 1.50 0.35 4.63 27.36 5.98 35.34
60 2.00 0.25 5.82 34.40 11.80 69.74
80 2.50 0.18 1.98 11.70 13.78 81.44
120 3.00 0.13 2.33 13.77 16.11 95.21
170 3.50 0.09 0.54 3.19 16.65 98.40
230 4.00 0.06 0.17 1.00 16.82 99.40
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.99 2.59 222 1.71 1.31 1.15 0.80
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.8 0.29 0.66 0.54 2.96




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-10 #S-1 (2.5")

Analysis Date: 03-29-10

Analyzed By: JR

IS

AMERICAN VIBERACORE
S EAV CES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966727. 975665. Florida State Plane East -45.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
186.30 184.96 #230 - 0.76
Bibve Number Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.28 0.15 0.28 0.15
-2.00 4.00 0.13 0.07 0.41 0.22
7 -1.50 2.83 0.55 0.30 0.96 f.22
10 -1.00 2.00 1.14 0.61 2.10 1.13
14 -0.50 1.41 3.68 1.98 578 3.1
18 0.00 1.00 9.73 522 15.51 8.33
25 0.50 0.71 2432 13.05 39.83 21.38
35 1.00 0.50 30.68 16.47 70.51 37.85
45 1.50 0.35 47.02 2524 11755 63.09
60 2.00 0.25 54.75 29.39 172.28 92.48
80 2.50 0.18 10.28 5.52 182.56 98.00
120 3.00 0.13 1.82 0.98 184.38 98.98
170 <y 0.09 0.36 0.19 184.74 99.17
230 4.00 0.086 0,18 0.07 184.87 99.24
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
223 1.86 1.70 1.24 0.61 0.29 -0.32
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.11 0.46 0.78 -0.74 3.97




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-10 #S-2 (6.6")

Analysis Date: 04-23-10

Analyzed By: JR

AS

AM'ER]GANVIB‘RACORE
s RYIC 3

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
15 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP RQSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966727. 975665. Florida State Plane East -49.5 NAVD 88
uscs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
173.64 171.60 #230 - 1.32 86.80
Sieve Number | SIS0 | G ore) |  Retained | Retansd | Reimed | Reained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 1.90 1.09 1.90 1.09
4 -2.25 476 0.64 0.37 2.54 1.46
-2.00 4.00 1.00 0.58 3.54 2.04
7 -1.50 2.83 4.09 2.36 7.63 4.40
10 -1.00 2.00 7.91 4.56 15.54 8.96
14 -0.50 1.41 14.33 8.25 29.87 17.21
18 0.00 1.00 19.84 11.43 49.71 28.64
25 0.50 0.71 25.34 14.59 75.05 43.23
35 1.00 0.50 30.22 17.40 105.27 60.63
45 1.50 0.35 31.94 18.39 137.21 79.02
60 2.00 0.25 26.84 15.46 164.05 94.48
80 2.50 0.18 4.92 2.83 168.97 97.31
120 3.00 0.13 1.73 1.00 170.70 98.31
170 3.50 0.09 0.47 0.27 1.7 98.58
230 4.00 0.06 0.18 0.10 171,38 98.68
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.09 1.66 1.39 0.69 -0.16 -0.57 -1.43
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.53 0.69 1.11 -0.68 3.71




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-10 #S-3 (9.5")

Analysis Date: 03-31-10

Analyzed By: JR

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

AS

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SIRVICES

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, FI 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966727. 975665. Florida State Plane East -52.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisure
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
266.90 261.256 #230-2.13 72.90
Sieve Number | S50 | i Sore) | Retaimed | Retaimod | Reiamed | Reaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
38 -2.49 5.62 1.62 0.61 1.62 0.61
4 -2.25 476 0.39 0.15 2.01 0.76
-2.00 4.00 0.50 0.19 2.51 0.95
7 -1.50 2.83 1.36 0.51 3.87 1.46
10 -1.00 2.00 3.80 1.42 7.67 2.88
14 -0.50 1.41 8.23 3.08 15.90 5.96
18 0.00 1.00 11.44 4.29 27.34 10.25
25 0.50 0.71 15.85 5.94 43.19 16.19
35 1.00 0.50 32.94 12.34 76.13 28.53
45 1.50 0.35 4439 16.63 120.52 45.16
60 2.00 0.25 45.09 16.89 165.61 62.05
80 2.50 0.18 53.29 19.97 218.90 82.02
120 3.00 013 37.59 14.08 256.49 96.10
170 3.50 0.09 3.94 1.48 260.43 97.58
230 4.00 0.06 0.78 0.29 261.21 97.87
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.96 2.57 2.32 1.64 0.86 0.48 -0.66
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.45 0.37 1.1 -1.07 475




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-10 #S-4 (13)

Analysis Date: 03-31-10

Analyzed By: JR

AR

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966727. 975665. Florida State Plane East -55.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10YR 4/1 @ 10% moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
222.40 217.92 #230 - 2.31
Sistie Nombar Sieve Size Si’eye Size Gra_ms % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.18 0.08 0.18 0.08
4 -2.25 4.76 0.27 0.12 0.45 0.20
-2.00 4.00 0.30 0.13 0.75 0.33
-1.50 2.83 1.36 0.61 2.11 0.94
10 -1.00 2.00 2.90 1.30 &.01 2.24
14 -0.50 1.41 5.83 262 10.84 4.86
18 0.00 1.00 7.89 853 18.73 8.41
25 0.50 0.71 10.09 4.54 28.82 12.95
35 1.00 0.50 15.74 7.08 44.56 20.03
45 1.50 0.35 24.84 U917 69.40 31.20
60 2.00 0.25 39.76 17.87 109.156 49.07
80 2.50 0.18 63.75 28.66 172.90 Fif )
120 3.00 0.13 STRT 16.98 210.67 94.71
170 3.50 0.09 4.54 2.04 215.21 96.75
230 4.00 0.06 2.10 0.94 217.31 97.69
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.07 2.68 245 2.02 1.22 0.72 -0.48
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.71 0.31 1.05 -1.16 4.39




Granularmetric Report v
Depths and elevations based on measured values Alﬁ

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-10 PCC #5-1 (6.6) American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444
Analyzed By: ML eiray Beac

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966727. 975665. Florida State Plane East -49.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after Calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
9.99 9.99 #230 - 0.50
Sieve Number | 215 2 | tore) | Retaimed | Retamad | Reained | ~Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.05 0.50 0.05 0.50
35 1.00 0.50 0.69 6.91 0.74 7.41
45 1.50 0.35 392 32.23 3.96 39.64
60 2.00 0.25 4.86 48.65 8.82 88.29
80 2.50 0.18 0.55 5.51 9.87 93.80
120 3.00 0.13 0.26 2.60 9.63 96.40
170 3.50 0.09 0.17 1.70 9.80 98.10
230 4.00 0.06 0.14 1.40 9.94 99.50
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
273 1.96 1.86 1.61 1.27 1.13 0.83
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.62 0.33 0.53 1.28 6.75




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-11 #S-1 (3")

Analysis Date: 04-24-10

Analyzed By: JR

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

%

AMERIGANVIEF?.:ORE
SER VI

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967745. 975958. Florida State Plane East -45.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Orgarnics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
333.26 325.54 #230 -2.34 65.60
Sizve Norbar Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/14" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.07 0.02 0.07 0.02
4 -2.25 4.76 0.11 0.03 0.18 0.05
-2.00 4.00 0.13 0.04 0.31 0.09
(] -1.50 2.83 1.23 0.37 1.54 0.46
10 -1.00 2.00 2.07 0.62 3.61 1.08
14 -0.50 1.41 4.18 1.25 7.79 2.33
18 0.00 1.00 7.09 215 14.88 4.46
25 0.50 0.71 11.10 348 25.98 7.79
35 1.00 0.50 20.44 6.13 46.42 13.92
45 1.50 0.35 47.73 14.32 94.15 28.24
60 2.00 0.25 118.51 35.56 212.66 63.80
80 2.50 0.18 81.16 24.35 293.82 88.15
120 3.00 Q13 24.84 7.45 318.66 95.60
170 3.50 0.09 5.79 1.74 324 .45 97.34
230 4.00 0.06 1.07 0.32 325.52 97.66
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.96 2.41 223 1.81 1.39 1.07 0.08
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.68 0.31 0.81 -1.25 6.02




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-11 #S-2 (9')

Analysis Date: 03-31-10

Analyzed By: JR

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fi 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967745. 975958. Florida State Plane East -51.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shelis (%):
281.30 279.27 #230 - 0.75 72.20
Sizae Mumibat Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.75 EF 0.756 0.27
4 -2.25 4.76 0.17 0.06 0.92 0.33
-2.00 4.00 0.52 0.18 1.44 0.51
7 -1.50 2.83 0.72 0.26 2.16 0.77
10 -1.00 2.00 1.37 0.49 4.83 1.26
14 -0.50 1.41 3.75 1.33 7.28 2.59
18 0.00 1.00 7.56 2.69 14.84 5.28
25 0.50 0.71 14.06 5.00 28.90 10.28
35 1.00 0.50 31.09 11.05 59.99 21.33
45 1.50 0.35 P 4 A 26.74 135.22 48.07
60 2.00 0.25 97.87 34.79 233.09 82.86
80 2.50 0.18 30.95 11.00 264.04 93.86
120 3.00 0.13 12.58 4.47 276.62 98.33
170 3.50 0.09 2.34 0.83 278.96 99.16
230 4.00 0.06 0.26 0.09 279.22 99.25
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
263 2.05 1.89 1.53 1.07 0.76 -0.05
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.41 0.38 0.8 -1.34 % 4




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-11 #S-3 (11"

Analysis Date: 04-24-10

Analyzed By: JR

AR

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERAVICH L

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, FI 33444

Easting (ft):

Northing (ft).

Coordinate System:

Elevation (ft):

967745. 975958. Florida State Plane East -53.9 NAVD 88
UscCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
377.82 371.50 #230-1.73
Siave Number Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.17 0.04 0.17 0.04
4 -2.25 476 0.04 0.01 0.21 0.05
-2.00 4.00 0.19 0.05 0.40 0.10
-1.50 2.83 0.49 0.13 0.89 0.23
10 -1.00 2.00 0.75 0.20 1.64 0.43
14 -0.50 1.41 1.78 0.47 342 0.90
18 0.00 1.00 4.53 1.20 7.95 2.10
25 0.50 0.71 13.84 3.66 21.79 5.76
35 1.00 0.50 39.30 10.40 61.09 16.16
45 1.50 0.35 73.75 19.52 134.84 35.68
60 2.00 0.25 107.41 28.43 24225 64.11
80 2.50 0.18 83.79 22.18 326.04 86.29
120 3.00 0.13 38.39 10.16 364.43 96.45
170 3.50 0.09 5.94 1.57 370.37 98.02
230 4.00 0.06 0.94 0.25 371.31 98.27
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.93 2.45 2.25 176 1.23 0.99 0.40
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.68 0.31 0.76 -0.72 498




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-11 #S-4 (14")

AVS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE

Analysis Date: 03-31-10

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wa'"~ce Drive

Analyzed By: JR Delray Bea , Fl 33444
Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967745, 975958. Florida State Plane East -56.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%}): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
280.50 271.17 #230 - 3.37
Sieve Number | S | et | Retained | Retamod | Retaned” | Rewmined
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 1.18 0.42 1.18 0.42
4 -2.25 4.76 0.27 0.10 1.45 0.52
5 -2.00 4.00 0.33 0.12 1.78 0.64
7 -1.50 2.83 132 0.47 3.10 1.11
10 -1.00 2.00 3.64 1.30 6.74 2.41
14 -0.50 1.41 6.87 2.45 13.61 4.86
18 0.00 1.00 10.84 3.86 24.45 8.72
25 0.50 0.71 14.93 5.32 39.38 14.04
35 1.00 0.50 26.22 9.35 65.60 23.39
45 1.50 0.35 4429 15.79 109.89 39.18
60 2.00 0.25 57.96 20.66 167.85 59.84
80 2.50 0.18 49.67 17.71 217.52 77.55
120 3.00 0.13 38.98 13.90 256.50 91.45
170 3.50 0.09 11.18 3.99 267.68 95.44
230 4.00 0.06 3.33 1.19 271.01 96.63
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.44 218 243 1.76 1.05 0.60 -0.48
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.58 0.33 1.1 -0.96 4.67




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-11 #S-5 (18)

Analysis Date: 04-06-10

Analyzed By: JR

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967745. 975958. Florida State Plane East -60.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture
Dry Weight (a): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
397.13 390.08 #230 - 1.81
Siave Number Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
a5 -2.49 5.62 1.06 0.27 1.06 0.27
-2.25 4.76 0.23 0.06 1.29 0.33
-2.00 4.00 0.17 0.04 1.46 0.37
i -1.50 2.83 0.64 0.16 2.10 0.53
10 -1.00 2.00 245 0.62 4.55 1.15
14 -0.50 1.41 6.06 1.53 10.61 2.68
18 0.00 1.00 11.78 2.97 22.39 5.65
25 0.50 0.71 20.18 5.08 42.57 10.73
35 1.00 0.50 39.00 9.82 81.57 20.55
45 1.50 0.35 78.00 19.64 159.57 40.19
60 2.00 0.25 107.68 27.1 267.25 67.30
80 2.50 0.18 66.59 16.77 333.84 84.07
120 3.00 0.13 47.83 12.04 381.67 96.11
170 3.50 0.09 6.78 1.71 388.45 97.82
230 4.00 0.06 1.48 0.37 389.93 98.19
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.95 2.50 2.23 1.68 1.11 0.77 -0.11
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1867 0.34 0.91 -1.01 5.61




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-11 PCC #S-1 (3")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

AT

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, FI 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967745. 975958. Florida State Plane East -45.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
33.47 33.45 #230 - 0.01
Sieve Number | S5 EEE | (i Sore) | Retamed | Retaimod | Reiamed | Reined
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
315 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.09
35 1.00 0.50 0.35 1.05 0.38 1.14
45 1.50 0.35 4.05 12.10 4.43 13.24
60 2.00 0.25 15.83 47.30 20.26 60.54
80 2.50 0.18 8.39 25.07 28.65 85.61
120 3.00 0.13 342 10.22 32.07 95.83
170 3.50 0.09 1.05 3.14 33.12 98.97
230 4.00 0.06 0.34 1.02 33.46 99.99
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.96 2.47 2.29 1.89 1.62 153 1.16
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.97 0.26 0.52 0.72 3.99




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-12 #S-1 (1')

Analysis Date: 04-01-10

Analyzed By: JR

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968693. 976243. Florida State Plane East -44.5 NAVD 88
USCs: Munseli: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
233.50 229.74 #230-1.62
Sieve Number| SSSEEE | VT Se) | Retained | Retamod | Retaned” | Rened.
3/14" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.16 0.07 0.16 0.07
4 -2.25 4.76 0.18 0.08 0.34 0.15
-2.00 4.00 0.33 0.14 0.67 0.29
7 -1.50 2.83 0.76 0.33 1.43 0.62
10 -1.00 2.00 1.58 0.68 3.01 1.30
14 -0.50 1.41 5.36 2.30 8.37 3.60
18 0.00 1.00 12.32 528 20.69 8.88
25 0.50 0.71 23.47 10.05 44.16 18.93
35 1.00 0.50 34.34 14.71 78.50 33.64
45 1.50 0.35 43.09 '~ 1845 121.59 52.09
60 2.00 0.25 74.72 32.00 196.31 84.09
80 2.50 0.18 28.47 12.19 224.78 96.28
120 3.00 0.13 4.04 1.73 228.82 98.01
170 3.50 0.09 0.72 0.31 229.54 98.32
230 4.00 0.06 0.14 0.06 229.68 98.38
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.45 2.00 1.86 1.44 0.71 0.35 -0.37
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.23 0.43 0.85 -0.87 413




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-12 #S-2 (4')

Analysis Date: 04-01-10

Analyzed By: JR

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968693. 976243. Florida State Plane East -47.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ )% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
322.90 319.08 #230 - 1.22 60.60
guave Nummbar Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
R -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.10 0.03 0.10 0.03
10 -1.00 2.00 0.41 0.13 0.51 0.16
14 -0.50 1.41 0.85 0.26 1.36 0.42
18 0.00 1.00 2.14 0.66 3.50 1.08
28 0.50 0.71 5.81 1.80 9.31 2.88
35 1.00 0.50 17.60 5.45 26.91 8.33
45 1.50 0.35 53.77 16.65 80.68 24.98
60 2.00 0.25 168.84 52.29 249.52 77.27
80 2.50 0.18 55.65 17.28 305.17 94.50
120 3.00 0.13 11.19 347 316.36 97.97
170 3.50 0.09 213 0.66 318.49 98.63
230 4.00 0.06 0.49 0.15 318.98 98.78
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.57 2.20 1.98 1.74 1.50 1.23 0.69
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.69 0.31 0.54 -0.88 6.81




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-12 #S-3 (14')

Analysis Date: 04-23-10

Analyzed By: JR

A

SERVICE S

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (it): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968693. 976243. Florida State Plane East -57.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
298.28 291.71 #230-2.26 63.20
siove Nomiber Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.78 0.26 0.78 0.26
4 -2.25 4.76 0.77 0.26 1.55 0.52
-2.00 4.00 1.39 0.47 2.94 0.99
7 -1.50 2.83 3.62 1.21 6.56 2.20
10 -1.00 2.00 7.45 250 14.01 4.70
14 -0.50 1.41 13.57 4.55 27.58 9.25
18 0.00 1.00 17.59 5.90 4517 15.15
25 0.50 0.71 21.24 712 66.41 22.27
35 1.00 0.50 27.55 9.24 93.96 .51
45 1.50 0.35 42.49 14.25 136.45 45.76
60 2.00 0.25 93.01 31.18 229.46 76.94
80 2.50 0.18 46.84 15.70 276.30 92.64
120 3.00 0.13 11.23 3.76 287.53 96.40
170 3.50 0.09 3.06 1163 290.59 97.43
230 4.00 0.06 0.91 0.31 291.50 97.74
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 256 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.81 2.22 1.97 187 0.65 0.06 -0.97
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.21 0.43 111 -1.01 3.93




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-12 #S-4 (18.6")

Analysis Date: 04-01-10

Analyzed By: JR

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
BERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, FI 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968693. 976243, Florida State Plane East -62.1 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SM Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
307.20 252.46 #230 - 19.4(
sleve Number Sie(vlfhgize (I\S/Iiiﬁ;/rﬁestiezri) Rce;’[:irr?:d (;/aoeﬁ?rigegt Cllj?n;iaci;r::(rjn ; C;/eota\ﬂl\gght
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.18 0.06 0.18 0.06
4 -2.25 476 0.42 0.14 0.60 0.20
-2.00 400 0.30 0.10 0.90 0.30
7 -1.50 2.83 1.00 0.33 1.90 0.63
10 -1.00 2.00 2.47 0.80 4.37 1.43
14 -0.50 1.41 3.52 1.15 7.89 2.58
18 0.00 1.00 4.75 1.55 12.64 413
25 0.50 0.7 7.00 2.28 19.64 6.41
35 1.00 0.50 14.03 4.57 33.67 10.98
45 1.50 0.35 26.43 8.60 60.10 19.58
60 2.00 0.25 72.18 23.50 132.28 43.08
80 2.50 0.18 61.22 19.93 193.50 63.01
120 3.00 0.13 &1 04 7.07 215.22 70.08
170 3.50 0.09 14.65 4.77 229.87 74.85
230 4.00 0.06 17.66 5.75 247.53 80.60
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.51 2l T 1.62 1.29 0.19
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.91 0.27 1.03 -0.81 5.05




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICHLS

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-12 PCC #5-1 (14') American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444
Analyzed By: ML elray Beac

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (t):
968693. 976243. Florida State Plane East -57.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
25.22 24.97 #230 - 1.21
Sieve Numbar Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.04 0.16 0.04 0.16
35 1.00 0.50 0.46 1.82 0.50 1.98
45 1.50 0.35 3.03 12.01 388 13.99
60 2.00 0.25 14.82 58.76 18.35 72.75
80 2.50 0.18 5.08 20.06 23.41 92.81
120 3.00 013 1.01 4.00 24.42 96.81
170 3.50 0.09 0.34 1.35 24.76 98.16
230 4.00 0.06 0.16 0.63 24.92 98.79
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2,07 2.28 2.06 1.81 1.59 1.62 1.13
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.84 0.28 0.44 0.83 6.09




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-14 #S-1 (1")

Analysis Date: 04-16-10

Analyzed By: JR

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
sERvVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966134. 974400. Florida State Plane East -45.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
360.70 357.88 #230 - 0.80 75.50
s NnthhE Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
348 -2.49 5.62 2.37 0.66 237 0.66
-2.25 4.76 0.68 0.19 3.05 0.85
-2.00 4.00 1.02 0.28 4.07 1.13
-1.50 2.83 261 0.72 6.68 1.85
10 -1.00 2.00 5.04 1.40 11.72 3.25
14 -0.50 1.41 14.69 4.07 26.41 7.32
18 0.00 1.00 33.78 9.37 60.19 16.69
25 0.50 0.71 56.03 11553 116.22 32.22
35 1.00 0.50 68.86 19.09 185.08 §1.31
45 1.50 0.35 84.84 23.52 269.92 74.83
60 2.00 0.25 67.36 18.67 337.28 93.50
80 2.50 0.18 14.52 4.03 351.80 97.53
120 3.00 0.13 4.63 1.28 356.43 98.81
170 3.50 0.09 1.05 0.29 357.48 99.10
230 4.00 0.06 0.37 0.10 357.85 99.20
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.19 1.75 1.50 0.97 0.27 -0.04 -0.79
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.83 0.56 0.95 -0.89 5.7




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-14 #S-2 (6')

Analysis Date: 04-20-10

Analyzed By: JR

AV

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
S ERYVY CES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, F! 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966134. 974400. Florida State Plane East -50.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%); Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
384.50 382.60 #230 - 0.57
Sieye Nijmbsr Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 -2.49 5.62 1.50 0.39 1.50 0.39
4 -2.25 4.76 0.60 0.16 210 0.55
-2.00 4.00 0.60 0.16 2.70 0.71
7 -1.50 2.83 2.60 0.68 5.30 1.39
10 -1.00 2.00 4.90 1.27 10.20 2.66
14 -0.50 1.41 8.40 2.18 18.60 4.84
18 0.00 1.00 11.80 3.07 30.40 7.91
25 0.50 0.71 18.50 4.81 48.90 12.72
35 1.00 0.50 37.40 9.73 86.30 22.45
45 1.50 0.35 64.10 16.67 150.40 39.12
60 2.00 0.25 110.50 28.74 260.90 67.86
80 2.50 0.18 91.40 28.77 352.30 91.63
120 3.00 0.13 24.80 6.45 377.10 98.08
170 3.50 0.09 3.90 1.01 381.00 99.09
230 4.00 0.06 1.30 0.34 382.30 99.43
Phi 6 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.76 2.34 2.15 1.69 1.08 0.67 -0.47
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.49 0.36 0.98 -1.42 6.24




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-14 #S-3 (11")

95

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERYICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

215 Wallace Drive

Analysis Date: 04-24-10

Analyzed By: JR

Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966134, 974400. Florida State Plane East -55.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
377.82 371.50 #230-1.73
Bisve Nmaer Sie(\llaehgize (I\Sniiﬁ;ln?est«ieﬁ) Rened | Rethod | Reemes | Reming
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.17 0.04 0.17 0.04
4 -2.25 476 0.04 0.01 0.21 0.05
-2.00 4.00 0.19 0.05 0.40 0.10
7 -1.50 2.83 0.49 0.13 0.89 23
10 -1.00 2.00 0.75 0.20 1.64 0.43
14 -0.50 1.41 1.78 0.47 3.42 0.90
18 0.00 1.00 453 1.20 7.95 2.10
25 0.50 0.71 13.84 3.66 21.79 5.76
35 1.00 0.50 39.30 10.40 61.09 16.16
45 1.50 0.35 73.75 19.52 134.84 35.68
60 2.00 0.25 107.41 28.43 242.25 64.11
80 2.50 0.18 83.79 22.18 326.04 86.29
120 3.00 0.13 38.39 10.16 364.43 96.45
170 3.50 0.09 5.94 1.57 370.37 98.02
230 4.00 0.06 0.94 0.25 371.31 98.27
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.93 245 B.25 1.78 1.23 0.99 0.40
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.68 0.31 0.76 -0.72 498




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-14 #S-4 (14")

AT

ﬂMER!CAN\ﬂBIRACURE
s LRV [ ]

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive

Analysis Date: 04-20-10

Analyzed By: JR

Delray Beach, Fi 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966134. 974400. Florida State Plane East -68.7 NAVD 88
USsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%) Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
392.51 381.72 #230-2.90
Siace Ntz Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.8 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.60 0.156 0.60 0.15
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.03 0.70 0.18
14 -0.50 1.41 0.40 0.10 1.10 0.28
18 0.00 1.00 0.90 0.23 2.00 0.51
25 0.50 0.71 3.80 0.97 5.80 1.48
35 1.00 0.50 19.20 4.89 25.00 6.37
45 1.50 0.35 62.40 15.90 87.40 22.27
60 2.00 0.25 126.30 32.18 213.70 54.45
80 2.50 0.18 110.30 28.10 324.00 82.55
120 3.00 0.13 49.10 12.51 373.10 95.06
170 3.50 0.09 6.20 1.58 379.30 96.64
230 4.00 0.06 1.80 0.46 381.10 97.10
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.00 2.56 237 1.93 1.54 1.30 0.86
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.9 0.27 0.62 -0.54 5.21




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-14 PCC #S-1 (11")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
S EmRV CES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966134. 974400. Florida State Plane East -55.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
35.49 35.48 #230 - 0.35
esissia N ber Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/14" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.25 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.20 0.56 0.20 0.56
35 1.00 0.50 1.86 524 2.06 5.80
45 1.50 0.35 6.32 17.81 8.38 23.61
60 2.00 0.25 11.39 32.09 19.77 55.70
80 2.50 0.18 8.50 23.95 28.27 79.65
120 3.00 0.13 5.41 15.24 33.68 94.89
170 3.50 0.09 1.26 3.55 34.94 98.44
230 4.00 0.06 0.43 1.21 35.37 99.65
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.02 2.64 2.40 1.91 182 1.29 0.92
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.95 0.26 0.64 0.19 2.91




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-15B #S-1 (2')

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

1215 Wallace Drive

Analysis Date: 04-16-10

Analyzed By: ML

Delray Beach, FI 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (fty Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966633. 974483. Florida State Plane East -43.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g); Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
201.49 198.20 #230 - 1.64 80.70
Sieve Number | S5 | i fore) | Retaimed | Retaimod | Reiamed | Rened
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 2.16 1.07 2.16 1.07
4 -2.25 4.76 0.18 0.09 2.34 1.16
5 -2.00 4.00 0.64 0.32 2.98 1.48
-1.50 2.83 2.19 1.09 517 2.57
10 -1.00 2.00 6.20 3.08 11.37 5.65
14 -0.50 1.41 18.38 9.12 29.75 14.77
18 0.00 1.00 32.16 15.96 61.91 30.73
25 0.50 0.71 33.76 16.76 95.67 47.49
35 1.00 0.50 3171 16.74 127.38 63.23
45 1.50 0.35 29.10 14.44 156.48 77.67
60 2.00 0.25 26.96 13.38 183.44 91.05
80 2.50 0.18 10.32 2,12 193.76 96.17
120 3.00 0.13 3.04 1.51 196.80 97.68
170 3.50 0.09 0.98 0.49 197.78 98.17
230 4.00 0.06 0.39 0.19 198.17 98.36
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.39 1.74 1.41 0.58 -0.18 -0.46 -1.11
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.55 0.68 1.09 -0.38 3.79




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name; JI-15B #S-2 (6.5")

Analysis Date: 04-21-10

Analyzed By: ML

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft). Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966633. 974483. Florida State Plane East -48.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SwW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
269.35 262.81 #230 - 2.51
Sieve Number | S5 | (i Gore) | Retained | Retaimod | Reiamed | Reined
3/14" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 1.53 0.57 153 0.57
4 -2.25 4.76 0.67 0.25 2.20 0.82
5 -2.00 4.00 0.68 0.25 2.88 1.07
¥ -1.50 2.83 3.53 1.31 6.41 2.38
10 -1.00 2.00 8.23 3.06 14.64 5.44
14 -0.50 1.41 18.15 6.74 32.79 12.18
18 0.00 1.00 21.81 8.10 54.60 20.28
25 0.50 0.71 24.42 9.07 79.02 29.35
35 1.00 0.50 32.16 11.94 111.18 41.29
45 1.50 0.35 42.52 15.79 153.70 57.08
60 2.00 0.25 66.39 24.65 220.09 81.73
80 2.50 0.18 28.95 10.75 249.04 92.48
120 3.00 0.13 9.96 3.70 259.00 96.18
170 3.50 0.09 2.62 0.97 261.62 97.15
230 4.00 0.06 0.91 0.34 262.53 97.49
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.84 2.1 1.86 1.28 0.26 -0.26 -1.07
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.99 0.50 1.16 -0.72 3.47

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-15B #S-3 (10")

Analysis Date: 04-21-10

Analyzed By: ML

AU

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
Lt ERV CES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, FI 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966633. 974483. Florida State Plane East -51.9 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
240.35 235.81 #230-1.96
s Numbar Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 -2.49 5.62 0.45 0.19 0.45 0.19
4 -2.25 4.76 0.14 0.06 0.59 0.25
-2.00 4.00 0.35 0.15 0.94 0.40
7 -1.50 2.83 0.51 0.21 1.45 0.61
10 -1.00 2.00 1.72 0.72 31T 1.33
14 -0.50 1.41 3.38 1.41 6.55 2.74
18 0.00 1.00 5.16 2.15 11.71 4.89
25 0.50 0.71 8.50 3.54 20.21 8.43
35 1.00 0.50 18.91 7.87 39.12 16.30
45 1.50 0.35 32.36 13.46 71.48 29.76
60 2.00 0.25 68.83 28.64 140.31 58.40
80 2.50 0.18 66.68 27.74 206.99 86.14
120 3.00 0.13 25.31 10.53 232.30 96.67
170 3.50 0.09 2.63 1.09 234.93 97.76
230 4.00 0.06 0.68 0.28 235.61 98.04
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2,92 2.46 2.30 1.85 1.32 0.98 0.02
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.69 0.31 0.87 -1.44 6.78




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-15B #S-4 (13')

Analysis Date: 04-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

¥,

A

ssssss

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215

Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966633. 974483. Florida State Plane East -54.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP-SM Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munseli @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
188.23 178.32 #230 - 5.31 60.00
e Riurriler Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/14" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.42 0.22 0.42 0.22
4 -2.25 4,76 0.13 0.07 0.55 0.29
5 -2.00 4.00 0.14 0.07 0.69 0.36
-1.50 268 0.22 0.12 0.91 0.48
10 -1.00 2.00 0.46 0.24 1.37 0.72
14 -0.50 1.41 1.06 0.56 2.43 1.28
18 0.00 1.00 1.42 0.75 3.85 2.03
25 0.50 0.71 2.50 1.33 6.35 3.36
35 1.00 0.50 6.71 8.56 13.06 6.92
45 1.50 0.35 19.10 10.15 32.16 17.07
60 2.00 0.25 51.92 27.58 84.08 44.65
80 2.50 0.18 56.94 30.25 141.02 74.90
120 3.00 0.13 29.96 15.92 170.98 90.82
170 3.50 0.09 5.90 3.13 176.88 93.95
230 4.00 0.06 1.39 0.74 178.27 94.69
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.79 2.50 2.09 1.64 1.45 0.73
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.97 0.26 Ur7 -1.77 11.02




Granularmetric Report e
Depths and elevations based on measured values A')S

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERVICES

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-15B PCC #S-1 (13') American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444
Analyzed By: ML

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966633. 974483. Florida State Plane East -54.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
32.66 32.65 #230 - 0.31
Sieve Number| 5% | (liimetors) | Retamed | Retaimod | Reiained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.05 0.15 0.05 0.15
35 1.00 0.50 0.57 1.75 0.62 1.90
45 1.50 0.35 3.09 9.46 3.71 11.36
60 2.00 0.25 9.60 29.39 13.31 40.75
80 2.50 0.18 12.19 37.32 25.50 78.07
120 3.00 0.13 5.14 15.74 30.64 93.81
170 3.50 0.09 1.34 4.10 31.98 97.91
230 4.00 0.06 0.58 1.78 32.56 99.69
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.15 2.69 2.46 212 1.73 1.58 1.16
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.13 0.23 0.57 0.22 3.51




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-16 #S-1 (1.0")

Analysis Date: 04-21-10

Analyzed By: ML

AT

AMESR!GANVIBR“CORE
ERV CES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968035. 975002. Florida State Plane East -42.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
284.75 282.19 #230-1.00
Sipe Kuribser Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.01
-2.00 4.00 0.08 0.03 0.11 0.04
7 -1.50 2.83 0.31 0.11 0.42 0.15
10 -1.00 2.00 0.63 0.22 1.05 0.37
14 -0.50 1.41 2.62 0.92 3.67 1.29
18 0.00 1.00 8.37 2.94 12.04 423
25 0.50 0.71 18.95 6.65 30.99 10.88
38 1.00 0.50 33.75 11,85 64.74 22.73
45 1.50 0.35 55.17 19.37 119.91 4210
60 2.00 0.25 127.28 44.70 247.19 86.80
80 2.50 0.18 30.73 10.79 277.92 97.59
120 3.00 0.13 3.01 1.06 280.93 98.65
170 3.50 0.09 0.60 0.21 281.53 98.86
230 4.00 0.06 0.39 0.14 281.92 99.00
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.38 1.97 1.87 1.59 1.06 0.72 0.06
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.41 0.38 0.68 -1.01 4.65




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-16 #S-2 (5.0")

Analysis Date: 04-24-10

Analyzed By: JR

AME

A

RICAN VIERACORE
CES

ccccc

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, FI 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System:; Elevation (ft):
968035. 975002. Florida State Plane East -46.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
339.19 334.87 #230-1.29 73.50
Sieve Number | SIS 2 | L tere) |  Retained | Retanad | Reimed | Rewined "
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.9 -2.49 562 0.78 0.23 0.78 0.23
4 -2.25 4.76 0.08 0.02 0.86 0.25
-2.00 4.00 0.27 0.08 1.13 0.33
-1.50 2.83 1.34 0.40 2.47 0.73
10 -1.00 2.00 2.87 0.85 5.34 1.58
14 -0.50 1.41 11.29 3.38 16.63 4.91
18 0.00 1.00 23.96 7.06 40.59 11.97
25 0.50 0.71 37.21 10.97 77.80 22.94
35 1.00 0.50 46.38 13.67 124.18 36.61
45 1.50 0.35 56.56 16.68 180.74 53.29
60 2.00 0.25 95.45 28.14 276.19 81.43
80 2.50 0.18 48.26 14.23 324.45 95.66
120 3.00 0.13 8.14 2.40 332.59 98.06
170 3.50 0.09 1.75 0.52 334.34 98.58
230 4.00 0.06 0.44 0.13 334.78 98.71
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.48 2.09 1.89 1.40 0.58 0.18 -0.49
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.18 0.44 0.94 -0.78 3.94




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-16 #S-3 (8.0")

Analysis Date: 04-21-10

Analyzed By: JR

A

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERVICETS

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft). Coordinate System; Elevation (ft):
968035. 975002. Florida State Plane East -49.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) Fines (%): Organics {(%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
270.03 266.52 #230-1.37
Sieve Number | S5 TEE | L Sore) | Retaimed | Rotamod | Retamed | Rewned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.50 0.19 0.50 0.19
4 -2.25 476 0.25 0.09 0.75 0.28
-2.00 4.00 0.22 0.08 0.97 0.36
7 -1.50 2.83 1.81 0.67 2.78 1.03
10 -1.00 2.00 4.27 1.58 7.05 2.61
14 -0.50 1.41 9.00 3.33 16.05 5.94
18 0.00 1.00 14.76 5.47 30.81 11.41
25 0.50 0.71 25.58 947 56.39 20.88
35 1.00 0.50 37.38 13.84 93.77 34.72
45 1.50 0.35 48.05 17.79 141.82 5451
60 2.00 0.25 84.00 31.11 225.82 83.62
80 2.50 0.18 33.28 12.32 259.10 95.94
120 3.00 0.13 5.92 2.19 265.02 98.13
170 3.50 0.09 1.02 0.38 266.04 98.51
230 4.00 0.06 0.32 0.12 266.36 98.63
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.46 2.02 1.86 1.43 0.65 0.24 -0.64
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.18 0.44 0.94 -0.96 4.27




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-16 #S-4 (11.0")

Analysis Date: 04-16-10

Analyzed By: ML

AR

AMERICAN VIERACORE
3 E RV BE

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft). Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968035. 975002. Florida State Plane East -52.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SwW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
374.44 365.69 #230 - 2.46 67.60
Sieve Number | S0 2| (i Sere) |  Retained | Retamad | Reiamed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 562 0.85 0.23 0.85 0.23
4 -2.25 4.76 0.29 0.08 1.14 0.31
-2.00 4.00 0.25 0.07 1.39 0.38
[ -1.50 2.83 1.08 0.29 2.47 0.67
10 -1.00 2.00 3.28 0.88 5.75 1.65
14 -0.50 1.41 8.39 2.24 14.14 3.79
18 0.00 1.00 17.46 4.66 31.60 8.45
25 0.50 0.71 32.10 8.57 63.70 17.02
35 1.00 0.50 55.13 14.72 118.83 31.74
45 1.50 0.35 69.63 18.60 188.46 50.34
60 2.00 0.25 116.58 31.13 305.04 81.47
80 2.50 0.18 46.35 12.38 351.39 93.85
120 3.00 0.13 10.83 2.89 362.22 96.74
170 3.50 0.09 2.16 0.58 364.38 97.32
230 4.00 0.06 0.81 0.22 365.19 97.54
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.70 2.10 1.90 1.49 0.77 0.44 -0.37
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.27 0.41 0.89 -0.95 5.03




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-16 PCC #S-1 (5')

Analysis Date: 05-19-10

Analyzed By: ML

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
s ERY ESs

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968035. 975002. Florida State Plane East -46.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
22.31 22.31 #230-0.36
Sieve Number | SIS0 M2 | (il ore) | Retained | Retanad | Reiamed | Retained |
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.8 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.04 0.18 0.04 0.18
25 0.50 0.71 0.36 1.61 0.40 1.79
35 1.00 0.50 1.21 5.42 1.61 7.21
45 1.50 0.35 2.51 11.28 412 18.46
60 2.00 0.25 9.86 44.20 13.98 62.66
80 2.50 0.18 6.64 29.76 20.62 92.42
120 3.00 0.13 1.07 4.80 21.69 97.22
170 3.50 0.09 0.34 1.52 22.03 98.74
230 4.00 0.06 0.20 0.90 22.23 99.64
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
207 2.36 221 1.86 1.57 1.39 0.80
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.85 0.28 0.56 -0.13 47




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-18 #S-1 (3")

Analysis Date: 04-21-10

Analyzed By: JR

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966446. 973427. Florida State Plane East -47.4 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
280.08 276.65 #230-1.33
Sy e Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁ;lrﬁestgi) Remed | Remrod | | Reiamen | Remined
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.99 0.35 0.99 0.35
4 -2.25 476 0.30 0.11 1.29 0.46
-2.00 4.00 0.62 0.22 1.91 0.68
7 -1.50 283 1.28 0.46 3.19 1.14
10 -1.00 2.00 4.68 1.67 7.87 2.81
14 -0.50 1.41 14.82 5.29 22.69 8.10
18 0.00 1.00 28.03 10.01 50.72 18.11
25 0.50 0.71 34.78 12.42 85.50 30.53
35 1.00 0.50 37.67 13.45 123.17 43.98
45 1.50 0.35 44 .95 16.05 168.12 60.03
60 2.00 0.25 61.67 22.02 229.79 82.05
80 2.50 0.18 37.95 13.55 267.74 95.60
120 3.00 0.13 6.80 2.43 274.54 98.03
170 3.50 0.09 1.47 0.52 276.01 98.55
230 4.00 0.06 0.35 0.12 276.36 98.67
Phi5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.48 2.07 1.84 1.19 0.28 -0.11 -0.79
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.01 0.50 1.04 -0.61 3.41




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-18 #S-2 (5.2")

Analysis Date: 04-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
- PCE S

EERY

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966446. 973427. Florida State Plane East -49.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
228.36 226.12 #230 - 1.12 84.20
sieve Number | S5 | i Sore) | Retaimed | Retaimod | Reiamed | Reaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
£ £ -2.49 5.62 9.98 4.37 9.98 4.37
4 -2.25 4.76 2.27 0.99 12.25 5.36
-2.00 4.00 3.04 1.33 15.29 6.69
7 -1.50 2.83 9.07 3.97 24.36 10.66
10 -1.00 2.00 18.03 7.90 42.39 18.56
14 -0.50 1.41 32.60 14.28 74.99 32.84
18 0.00 1.00 32.86 14.39 107.85 47.23
25 0.50 0.71 26.78 11738 134.63 58.96
35 1.00 0.50 22.29 9.76 156.92 68.72
45 1.50 0.35 22.47 9.84 179.39 78.56
60 2.00 0.25 29.15 12.76 208.54 91.32
80 2.50 0.18 13.82 6.05 222.36 97.37
120 3.00 0.13 2.56 1.12 22492 98.49
170 3.50 0.09 0.62 0.27 22554 98.76
230 4.00 0.06 0.28 0.12 225.82 98.88
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.30 1.71 1.32 012 -0.77 -1.16 -2.34
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.12 0.92 1.41 -0.39 2.88




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-18 #S-3 (9.5")

Analysis Date: 04-16-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
S ERY E§

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (it): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966446. 973427. Florida State Plane East -563.9 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW-SM Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
232.31 £15.1%5 #230 - 7.69 67.90
Siave Nurbar Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/14" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
85 -2.49 5.62 0.24 0.10 0.24 0.10
4 -2.25 4.76 0.35 0.15 0.59 0.25
-2.00 4.00 0.51 0.22 1.10 0.47
-1.50 2.83 2.36 1.02 3.46 1.49
10 -1.00 2.00 5.30 2.28 8.76 3.77
14 -0.50 1.41 7.71 3.52 16.47 7.09
18 0.00 1.00 9.45 4.07 25.92 11.16
25 0.50 0.71 11.45 4.93 37.37 16.09
35 1.00 0.50 14.63 6.30 52.00 22.39
45 1.50 0.35 16.61 7.15 68.61 29.54
60 2.00 0.25 38.78 16.69 107.39 46.23
80 2.50 0.18 53.53 23.04 160.92 69.27
120 3.00 0.13 34.44 14.83 195.36 84.10
170 3.50 0.09 15.37 6.62 210.73 90.72
230 4.00 0.06 3.70 1.59 214.43 92.31
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.00 2.69 2.08 1.18 0.49 -0.81
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.68 0.31 1.23 -0.98 3.58




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-18 #S-4 (12)

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

A

AMEJHQAN VIERACORE
£ RV cCEf

1215 Wallace Drive

Analysis Date: 04-21-10

Analyzed By: JR

Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966446. 973427. Florida State Plane East -56.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
311.19 300.81 #230 - 3.35
Sieve Number | SIS0 M2 | (i ore) |  Retained | Retanad | Reiamed. | Retaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 582 242 0.78 242 0.78
4 -2.25 4.76 0.71 0.23 313 1.01
5 -2.00 4.00 0.46 0.15 3.59 1.16
Fd -1.50 2.83 1.15 0.37 4.74 153
10 -1.00 2.00 2.70 0.87 7.44 2.40
14 -0.50 1.41 817 2.63 15.61 5.03
18 0.00 1.00 19.26 6.19 34.87 11.22
25 0.50 0.71 34.03 10.94 68.90 22.16
35 1.00 0.50 44.81 14.40 198,71 36.56
45 1.50 0.35 55.02 17.68 168.73 54.24
60 2.00 0.25 65.31 20.99 234.04 75:23
80 2.50 0.18 44.83 14.41 278.87 89.64
120 3.00 0.13 16.05 5.16 294.92 94.80
170 3.50 0.09 4.14 188 299.06 96.13
230 4.00 0.06 1.63 0.52 300.69 96.65
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.08 2.30 1.99 1.38 0.60 0.22 -0.51
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.21 0.43 1.06 -0.9 5.12




Granularmetric Report "
Depths and elevations based on measured values A")S

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERVICES

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-18 PCC #S-1 (5.2")

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, FI 33444
Analyzed By: ML elray Beac

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966446. 973427. Florida State Plane East -49.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
12.45 12.45 #230-0.23
RIRVE:HEmber Sie(v;h%ize (l\sniiﬁ;/n?estciazrz) Rotmed | Remied | Reteren | Remuea
3/14" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.02 0.16 0.02 0.16
25 0.50 0.71 0.19 1.53 0.21 1.69
35 1.00 0.50 0.61 4.90 0.82 6.59
45 1.50 0.35 2.11 16.95 2.93 23.54
60 2.00 0.25 5.23 42.01 8.16 65.55
80 2.50 0.18 3.23 25.94 11.39 91.49
120 3.00 0.13 0.60 4.82 11.99 96.31
170 3.50 0.09 0.25 2.01 12.24 98.32
230 4.00 0.06 0.18 1.45 12.42 99.77
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.86 2.36 2.18 1.81 1,62 1.28 0.84
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.83 0.28 0.59 0.25 4.53




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-19 #S-1 (1")

Analysis Date: 04-21-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIBERACORE
IERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967398. 973737. Florida State Plane East -50.0 NAVD 88
UscCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
246.52 243.08 #230 - 1.40 77.00
Sieve Number| S5 | i etere) | Retained | Retamod | Retamed” | Rewmined
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 2.89 1.17 2.89 1.17
4 -2.25 4.76 0.19 0.08 3.08 1.25
-2.00 4.00 0.61 0.25 3.69 1.50
7 -1.50 2.83 1.15 0.47 4.84 1.97
10 -1.00 2.00 3.38 1.37 8.22 3.34
14 -0.50 1.41 10.41 422 18.63 7.56
18 0.00 1.00 26.47 10.74 4510 18.30
25 0.50 0.71 37.29 15.13 82.39 33.43
35 1.00 0.50 39.78 16.14 ¥22.47 49.57
45 1.50 0.35 42.62 17.29 164.79 66.86
60 2.00 0.25 55.77 22.62 220.56 89.48
80 2.50 0.18 17.83 7.23 238.39 96.71
120 3.00 0.13 3.21 1.30 241.60 98.01
170 3.50 0.09 1.04 0.42 242.64 98.43
230 4.00 0.06 0.43 0.17 243.07 98.60
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.38 1.88 1.68 1.01 0.22 -0.11 -0.80
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.87 0.55 1.04 -0.94 5.13




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-19 #S-2 (7')

Analysis Date: 04-21-10

Analyzed By: JR

%

AMERICAN VIBERACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967398. 973737. Florida State Plane East -56.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
307.54 300.56 #230-2.35
®ieve Kufihad Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.96 0.31 0.96 0.31
4 -2.25 4.76 0.65 0.21 1.61 0.52
-2.00 4.00 0.73 0.24 2.34 0.76
7 -1.50 2.83 2.25 0.73 4.59 1.49
10 -1.00 2.00 453 1.47 9.12 2.96
14 -0.50 1.41 10.83 3.52 19.95 6.48
18 0.00 1.00 14.70 4.78 34.65 11.26
25 0.50 0.71 19.26 6.26 53.91 17.52
35 1.00 0.50 36.90 12.00 90.81 29.52
45 1.50 0.35 54.97 17.87 145.78 47.39
60 2.00 0.25 83.26 27.07 229.04 74.46
80 2.50 0.18 53.27 17.32 282.31 91.78
120 3.00 0.13 13.10 4.26 295.41 96.04
170 3.50 0.09 3.73 1.21 299.14 97.25
230 4.00 0.06 1.23 0.40 300.37 97.65
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.88 2.28 2.02 1.55 0.81 0.38 -0.71
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.3 0.41 1.03 -1.05 473




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-19 #S-3 (10.1")

Analysis Date: 04-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967398. 973737. Florida State Plane East -59.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
237.23 231.12 #230-2.77 67.60
Bieve Number Sieve Size Si'eye Size Grams % Weight Cum. Qrams C.% Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 6.63 2.79 6.63 2.79
-2.25 476 1.27 0.54 7.90 3.33
-2.00 4.00 1.39 0.59 9.29 3.92
-1.50 2.83 4.33 1.83 13.62 5.75
10 -1.00 2.00 5.84 2.46 19.46 8.21
14 -0.50 1.41 8.30 3.50 27.76 11.71
18 0.00 1.00 11.62 4.90 39.38 16.61
25 0.50 0.71 18.09 7.63 57.47 24.24
35 1.00 0.50 26.24 11.06 83.71 3530
45 1.50 0.35 33.21 14.00 116.92 49.30
60 2.00 0.25 44.16 18.61 161.08 67.91
80 2.50 0.18 43.86 18.49 204.94 86.40
120 3.00 0.13 19.32 8.14 22426 94.54
170 3.50 0.09 4.79 2.02 229.05 96.56
230 4.00 0.06 1.58 0.67 230.63 97.23
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.1 2.44 2.19 1452 0.53 -0.06 -1.70
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.14 0.45 1.41 -1.21 4.54




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-19 #S-4 (13.5")

Analysis Date: 04-21-10

Analyzed By: JR

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967398. 973737. Florida State Plane East -62.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munselt; Comments: ’
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
210.87 205.89 #230 - 2.50
Sieve Number Sie(vfhﬁize (I\S/Iiiﬁ?/rﬁest(iazrz) R(g::irlr':d Zieﬁ?rige'ét Clljargia?;:? o S
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.29 0.14 0.29 0.14
14 -0.50 1.41 1.07 0.51 1.36 0.65
18 0.00 1.00 5.20 247 6.56 3.12
25 0.50 0.71 18.99 9.01 25.66 12.13
35 1.00 0.50 41.61 19.73 67.16 31.86
45 1.50 0.35 52.43 24.86 119.59 56.72
60 2.00 0.25 51.16 2426 170.74 80.98
80 2.50 0.18 24.57 11.65 195.31 92.63
120 3.00 0.13 8.53 4.05 203.84 96.68
170 3.50 0.09 1.40 0.66 205.24 97.34
230 4.00 0.06 0.34 0.16 205.58 97.50
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.79 213 1.88 1.36 0.83 0.60 0.10
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 133 0.40 0.73 -0.06 3.05




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-19 PCC #S-1 (10.1")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

NS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICE S

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967398. 973737. Florida State Plane East -59.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
26.01 25.99 #230 - 0.74
Sieve Number | S5 | i etors) | Retamed | Retaimod | Reisined | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
55 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.04 0.15 0.04 0.15
25 0.50 0.71 0.51 1.96 0.55 2.1
35 1.00 0.50 2.30 8.84 2.85 10.95
45 1.50 0.35 5.08 19.53 7.93 30.48
60 2.00 0.25 7.52 28.91 15.45 59.39
80 2.50 0.18 5.95 22.88 21.40 82.27
120 3.00 0.13 2.95 11.34 2435 93.61
170 3.50 0.09 0.89 3.42 2524 97.03
230 4.00 0.06 0.58 2.23 25.82 99.26
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 756 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.20 2.58 2.34 1.84 1.36 1.13 0.66
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.86 0.28 0.72 0.22 3.07




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-21 #S-1 (1.5")

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

g

AR

ssssss

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966746. 972478. Florida State Plane East -52.6 NAVD 88
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
166.74 165.31 #230-0.85
Biiesss Nurber Sieve Size Sieve Size Gra_ms % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 15.80 9.48 15.80 9.48
4 -2.25 4.76 1.09 0.65 16.89 10.13
-2.00 4.00 1.46 0.88 18.35 11.01
-1.50 2.83 3.93 2.36 22.28 13.37
10 -1.00 2.00 7.39 4.43 29.67 17.80
14 -0.50 1.41 18.77 8.26 43.44 26.06
18 0.00 1.00 25.54 15.32 68.98 41.38
25 0.50 0.71 34.78 20.86 103.76 62.24
35 1.00 0.50 25.02 15.01 128.78 77:26
45 1.50 0.35 16.07 9.64 144.85 86.89
60 2.00 0.25 12.95 7.77 157.80 94.66
80 2.50 0.18 5.87 3.62 163.67 98.18
120 3.00 0.13 1.25 0.75 164.92 98.93
170 3.50 0.09 0.29 0.17 165.21 99.10
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.05 165.29 99.15
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.05 1.35 0.93 0.21 -0.56 -1.20 -3.32
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.02 1.01 1.45 -0.85 3.47




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-21 #S-2 (2')

Analysis Date: 04-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

-,

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
S ER ICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966746. 972478. Florida State Plane East -53.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%) Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
210.33 207.76 #230 - 1.27 73.40
=ie¥s mbss Sie(vlfh%ize (I\Sniiﬁ;lrﬁestciezrz) Remned | Rotamed | Reamed | CRewined
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.29 0.14 0.29 0.14
4 -2.25 476 0.45 0.21 0.74 0.35
-2.00 4.00 0.41 0.19 1.15 0.54
-1.50 2.83 1.96 0.93 3.11 1.47
10 -1.00 2.00 3.22 1.53 6.33 3.00
14 -0.50 1.41 6.76 3.21 13.09 6.21
18 0.00 1.00 71.23 5.34 2432 11.55
25 0.50 0.71 19.22 9.14 43.54 20.69
35 1.00 0.50 28.17 13.39 71.71 34.08
45 1.50 0.35 37.92 18.03 109.63 52.11
60 2.00 0.25 56.51 26.87 166.14 78.98
80 2.50 0.18 33.41 15.88 199.55 94.86
120 3.00 0.13 7.18 3.41 206.73 98.27
170 3.50 0.09 0.73 0.35 207.46 98.62
230 4.00 0.06 0.23 0.11 207.69 98.73
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
252 2,18 1.93 1.44 0.66 0.24 -0.69
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.21 0.43 0.98 -0.95 411




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-21 #S-3 (7')

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

AR

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
966746. 972478. Florida State Plane East -58.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shelis (%):
172.58 169.41 #230 - 1.94
Sieve Number | S50 | (i fore) | Retaimed | Retaimod | Reiamed | Reained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.11 0.06 0.1 0.06
-2.00 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.17 0.09
7 -1.50 2.83 0.27 0.16 0.44 0.25
10 -1.00 2.00 1.09 0.63 153 0.88
14 -0.50 1.41 2.98 1.73 4.51 2.61
18 0.00 1.00 6.30 3.65 10.81 6.26
25 0.50 0.71 13.52 7.83 24.33 14.09
35 1.00 0.50 24.76 14.35 49.09 28.44
45 1.50 0.35 38.87 2252 87.96 50.96
60 2.00 0.25 48.86 28.31 136.82 79.27
80 2.50 0.18 23.97 13.89 160.79 93.16
120 3.00 0.13 6.77 3.92 167.56 97.08
170 3.50 0.09 1.20 0.70 168.76 97.78
230 4.00 0.06 0.48 0.28 169.24 98.06
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
273 2.17 1.92 1.48 0.88 0.57 -0.17
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.35 0.39 0.82 -0.61 3.87




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-21 #S-4 (14')

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIERACORE
stRvViIcES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966746. 972478. Florida State Plane East -65.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
185.59 180.92 #230 - 2.61 65.50
Sieve Number | S5 | (i Sore) | Retaimed | Retaimod | Reiamed | Rewned.
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.03
10 -1.00 2.00 0.26 0.14 0.31 0.17
14 -0.50 1.41 1.08 0.58 1.39 0.75
18 0.00 1.00 2.87 1.55 4.26 2.30
25 0.50 0.71 7.68 4.14 11.94 6.44
35 1.00 0.50 19.53 10.52 31.47 16.96
45 1.50 0.35 44 .24 23.84 a7 40.80
60 2.00 0.25 57.64 31.06 133.35 71.86
80 2.50 0.18 28.84 15.54 162.19 87.40
120 3.00 0.13 14.70 7.92 176.89 95.32
170 3.50 0.09 2.89 1.56 179.78 96.88
230 4.00 0.06 0.94 0.51 180.72 97.39
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.98 2.39 2.10 1.65 1.17 0.95 0.33
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.6 0.33 0.73 -0.28 3.81




Granularmetric Report "
Depths and elevations based on measured values A"6

AMERICAN VIERACORE
IERVICES

Project Name; Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-21 PCC #5-1 (2 American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444
Analyzed By: ML elray Beac

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966746. 972478. Florida State Plane East -53.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
21.67 21.63 #230 - 0.54
Sieve Number| SIS0 2| (il Sere) |  Retained | Retamad | Reiamed. | Retaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 562 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.03 0.14 0.03 0.14
25 0.50 0.71 0.34 1.57 0.37 1.71
35 1.00 0.50 1.54 7.11 1.91 8.82
45 1.50 0.35 414 19.10 6.05 27.92
60 2.00 0.25 8.23 37.98 14.28 65.90
80 2.50 0.18 5.33 24.60 19.61 90.50
120 3.00 0.13 1.41 6.51 21.02 97.01
170 3.50 0.09 0.35 1.62 21.37 98.63
230 4.00 0.06 0.18 0.83 21.55 99.46
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.85 2.37 2.18 1.79 1.42 1.19 0.73
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.79 0.29 0.6 0.09 3.75




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-24B #S-1 (2')

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SsLERvVvICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft). Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966375. 971336. Florida State Plane East -53.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%) Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
338.95 333.20 #230-1.79 74.80
Sieve Number | S0 2| (i ore) |  Retained | Retanad | Remed | Rewined
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 7.44 2.20 7.44 2.20
4 -2.25 476 1.38 0.41 8.82 2.61
-2.00 4.00 2.38 0.70 11.20 3.31
'/ -1.50 2.83 3.14 0.93 14.34 4.24
10 -1.00 2.00 9.88 2.91 2422 7.156
14 -0.50 1.41 30.30 8.94 54.52 16.09
18 0.00 1.00 47.87 14.12 102.39 30.21
25 0.50 71 45.52 13.43 147.91 43.64
35 1.00 0.50 4262 12.57 190.53 56.21
45 1.50 0.35 42.59 12.57 23312 68.78
60 2.00 0.25 52.66 15.54 285.78 84.32
80 2.50 0.18 36.80 10.86 322.58 95.18
120 3.00 0.13 8.20 242 330.78 97.60
170 3.50 0.09 1.59 0.47 332.37 98.07
230 4.00 0.06 047 0.14 332.84 98.21
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.49 1.99 1.70 0.75 -0.18 -0.51 -1.37
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.65 0.64 P -0.66 3.68




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-24B #S-2 (6')

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
BERVIGCES

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966375. 971336. Florida State Plane East -57.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-6/2 10 YR 6/2 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
360.93 362.32 #230 - 2.46
Sieve Number| G | (liimeters) | Retamed | Retaimod | Reisined | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.18 0.05 0.18 0.05
4 -2.25 4.76 0.12 0.03 0.30 0.08
-2.00 4.00 0.16 0.04 0.46 0.12
-1.50 2.83 1.43 0.40 1.89 0.52
10 -1.00 2.00 6.63 1.84 8.52 2.36
14 -0.50 1.41 18.81 5.21 27.33 7.57
18 0.00 1.00 27.87 7.72 55.20 15.29
25 0.50 0.71 36.04 9.99 91.24 2528
35 1.00 0.50 50.28 13.93 141.52 39.21
45 1.50 0.35 67.76 18.77 209.28 57.98
60 2.00 0.25 84.12 23.31 293.40 81.29
80 2.50 0.18 43.71 12.11 337.11 93.40
120 3.00 0.13 10.32 2.86 347.43 96.26
170 3.50 0.09 3.18 0.88 350.61 97.14
230 4.00 0.06 1.46 0.40 352.07 97.54
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.78 2.1 1.87 1.29 0.49 0.04 -0.75
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics il 0.47 1 -0.47 3




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-24B #S-3 (8')

Analysis Date: 04-24-10

Analyzed By: JR

NS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
sERvVICE

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, FI 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966375. 971336. Florida State Plane East -59.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g); Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
389.75 37947 #230 - 2.67 67.00
Sieve Number | SIS0 2| (e Sere) |  Retained | Retanad | Reiamed | Retaned |
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
o8 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.17 0.04 0.17 0.04
10 -1.00 2.00 1.17 0.30 1.34 0.34
14 -0.50 1.41 3.98 1.02 5.32 1.36
18 0.00 1.00 8.68 223 14.00 3.59
25 0.50 0.71 22.20 5.70 36.20 9.29
35 1.00 0.50 50.48 12.95 86.68 22.24
45 1.50 0.35 82.94 21.28 169.62 43.52
60 2.00 0.25 93.70 24.04 263.32 67.56
80 2.50 0.18 89.32 22.92 352.64 90.48
120 3.00 0.13 21.50 552 374.14 96.00
170 3.50 0.09 3.98 1.02 378.12 97.02
230 4.00 0.06 1.21 0.31 379.33 97.33
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
231 2.36 2.16 1.63 1.06 0.76 0.12
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.53 0.35 0.78 -0.52 3.49




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-24B #S-4 (10')

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
S ERV CES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fil 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966375. 971336. Florida State Plane East -61.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%). Fines (%}): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
319.34 312.17 #230-2.36
Sieve Number | “g 07 | (fiimetors) | Refdined | Retsined | Reiamed | Reained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01
10 -1.00 2.00 0.66 0.21 0.68 0.22
14 -0.50 1.41 1.86 0.58 2.54 0.80
18 0.00 1.00 4.94 1.85 7.48 2.35
25 0.50 0.71 13.79 4.32 21.27 6.67
35 1.00 0.50 o737 11.70 58.64 18.37
45 1.50 0.35 69.69 21.82 128.33 40.19
60 2.00 0.25 105.08 32.91 233.41 73.10
80 2.50 0.18 55.85 17.43 289.06 90.53
120 3.00 0.13 17.46 547 306.52 96.00
170 3.50 0.09 3.95 1.24 310.47 97.24
230 4.00 0.06 1.29 0.40 311.76 97.64
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.91 2.31 2.05 1.65 1.15 0.90 0.31
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.57 0.34 0.71 -0.4 3.93




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

A

RMEREICM VIBRACORE
5 RV CES

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-24B PCC #S-1 (8) American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, FI 33444
Analyzed By: ML elray Beac

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966376. 971336. Florida State Plane East -59.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments;
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
30.05 30.02 #230 - 0.24
Sieve Numbar Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.03 0.10 0.03 0.10
25 0.50 0.71 0.56 1.86 0.59 1.96
35 1.00 0.50 2.99 9.95 3.58 11.91
45 1.50 0.35 8.16 2715 11.74 39.06
60 2.00 0.25 11.01 36.64 22.75 75.70
80 2.50 0.18 5.53 18.40 28.28 94.10
120 3.00 0.13 1.03 343 29.31 97.53
170 3.50 0.09 0.42 1.40 29.73 98.93
230 4.00 0.06 0.25 0.83 29.98 99.76
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 756 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.63 2.23 1.99 1.65 1.24 1.08 0.65
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.65 0.32 0.59 0.36 3.99




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-25 #S-1 (2')

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft); Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967057. 971535. Florida State Plane East -53.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
169.24 166.74 #230 - 1.57
Sieve Number | S0 e | ctore) |  Retained | Retanad | Reimed | Rewined"
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.05
4 -2.25 4,76 0.03 0.02 0.12 0.07
-2.00 4.00 0.31 0.18 0.43 0.25
7 -1.50 2.83 0.57 0.34 1.00 0.59
10 -1.00 2.00 2.16 1.28 3.16 1.87
14 -0.50 1.41 10.45 6.17 13.61 8.04
18 0.00 1.00 23.62 13.96 37.23 22.00
25 0.50 0.71 25.99 15.36 63.22 37.36
35 1.00 0.50 23.24 13.73 86.46 51.09
45 1.50 0.35 24.79 14.65 11125 65.74
60 2.00 0.25 30.54 18.05 141.79 83.79
80 2.50 0.18 18.67 11.03 160.46 94.82
120 3.00 0.13 4.56 2.69 165.02 97.51
170 3.50 0.09 1.18 0.70 166.20 98.21
230 4.00 0.06 0.37 0.22 166.57 98.43
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.53 2.01 1.76 0.96 0.10 -0.21 -0.75
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.9 0.54 1.02 -0.11 2.46




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-25 #S-2 (2.8")

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIBERACORE
E RV Es

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (t): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967057. 971535. Florida State Plane East -53.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
212.52 209.45 #230-1.59 80.50
Sieve Number | SIS0 2 | (i Sere) | Retained | Retamad | Reiamed | Remined
3/4" -4.25 19.03 2.26 4.81 2.26
3.5 -2.49 5.62 3.44 1.62 8.25 3.88
4 -2.25 4.76 0.60 0.28 8.85 4.16
-2.00 4.00 0.63 0.30 9.48 4.46
7 -1.50 2.83 2.67 1.26 12.15 5.72
10 -1.00 2.00 5.21 2.45 17.36 8.17
14 -0.50 1.41 17.10 8.05 34.46 16.22
18 0.00 1.00 31.27 14.71 65.73 30.93
25 0.50 0.71 35.55 16.73 101.28 47.66
35 1.00 0.50 29.11 13.70 130.39 61.36
45 1.50 0.35 26.20 12.33 156.59 73.69
60 2.00 0.25 29.63 13.94 186.22 87.63
80 2.50 0.18 17.34 8.16 203.56 95.79
120 3.00 0.13 4.10 1.93 207.66 97.72
170 3.50 0.09 1.04 0.49 208.70 98.21
230 4.00 0.06 0.42 0.20 209.12 98.41
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.45 1.87 1.55 0.59 -0.20 -0.51 -1.79
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.48 0.72 1.17 -0.19 3.71




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-25 #S-3 (7')

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

IS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVYICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft). Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967057. 971535. Florida State Plane East -58.0 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
206.61 200.47 #230-3.13
Siave Kumber Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 562 0.51 0.25 0.51 0.25
4 -2.25 476 0.31 0.15 0.82 0.40
-2.00 4.00 0.13 0.06 0.95 0.46
-1.50 2.83 0.61 0.30 1.56 0.76
10 -1.00 2.00 2.29 1.1 3.85 1.87
14 -0.50 1.41 7.59 367 11.44 5.54
18 0.00 1.00 15.01 7.26 26.45 12.80
25 0.50 0.71 23.01 11.14 49.46 23.94
35 1.00 0.50 30.84 14.93 80.30 38.87
45 1.50 0.35 38.03 18.41 118.33 57.28
60 2.00 0.25 46.39 22.45 164.72 79.73
80 2.50 0.18 24.79 12.00 189.51 91.73
120 3.00 0.13 7.63 3.69 197.14 95.42
170 3.50 0.09 212 1.03 199.26 96.45
230 4.00 0.06 0.86 0.42 200.12 96.87
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.94 2.18 1.89 1.30 0.54 0.14 -0.57
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.14 0.45 0.99 -0.56 3.83




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-25 #S-4 (11.1")

Analysis Date: 04-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

A9

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fi 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967057. 971535. Florida State Plane East -62.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP-SM Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
193.10 177.27 #230 - 8.33 71.50
Sieve Number | S50 | (iimctore) | Retamed | Refaimod | Reiamed | Reaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4,76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.04
14 -0.50 1.41 0.41 0.21 0.49 0.25
18 0.00 1.00 1.65 0.85 2.14 1.10
25 0.50 0.71 6.66 3.45 8.80 4.55
35 1.00 0.50 19.74 10.22 28.54 14.77
45 1.50 0.35 38.70 20.04 67.24 34.81
60 2.00 0.25 53.22 27.56 120.46 62.37
80 2.50 0.18 34.02 17.62 154.48 79.99
120 3.00 0.13 14.36 7.44 168.84 87.43
170 3.50 0.09 5.70 2,95 174.54 90.38
230 4.00 0.06 2.50 1.29 177.04 91.67
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
ol T 2.36 1.78 1.26 1.03 0.52
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.7 0.31 0.75 0.05 3.38




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-25 PCC #S-1 (11.1")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967057. 971535. Florida State Plane East -62.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%) Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
16.53 16.53 #230 - 0.55
Sisve Numbar Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.17 1.03 0.17 1.03
35 1.00 0.50 1.29 7.80 1.46 8.83
45 1.50 0.35 3.94 23.84 5.40 32.67
60 2.00 0.25 5.92 35.81 11.32 68.48
80 2.50 0.18 3.19 19.30 14.51 87.78
120 3.00 0.13 0.80 4.84 15.31 92.62
170 3.50 0.09 0.64 3.87 15.95 96.49
230 4.00 0.06 0.49 2.96 16.44 99.45
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.3 240 217 1.74 1.34 1.15 0.75
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.8 0.29 0.68 0.73 3.86




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-28 #S-1 (2')

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIERACORE
S$ERY CeEs

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966410. 970282. Florida State Plane East -54.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munseli: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
291.89 289.13 #230-1.01
Sieve Number Sie(vpehﬁize (I\S/Iiiﬁ;lrﬁestgrz) RCSIZiTSd ?eﬁﬂ%ﬁt Clljan;ia?;gén ) C‘F{Z’tzﬁﬂht
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.30 0.10 0.30 0.10
4 -2.25 4.76 0.03 0.01 0.33 0.11
-2.00 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.39 0.13
7 -1.50 2.83 0.60 0.21 0.99 0.34
10 -1.00 2.00 4.02 1.38 5.01 1.72
14 -0.50 1.41 11.01 a7y 16.02 5.49
18 0.00 1.00 19.08 6.54 35.10 12.03
25 0.50 0.71 26.94 9.23 62.04 21.26
35 1.00 0.50 39.55 13.56 101.59 34.81
45 1.50 nas 49.72 17.03 151.31 51.84
60 2.00 0.25 67.94 23.28 219.25 75.12
80 2.50 0.18 53.42 18.30 272.67 93.42
120 3.00 0.13 14.67 5.03 287.34 98.45
170 3.50 0.09 127 0.44 288.61 98.89
230 4.00 0.06 0.30 0.10 288.91 98.99
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.66 2.24 2.00 1.45 0.64 0.22 -0.56
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.26 0.42 0.97 -0.66 3.22




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-28 #S-2 (3.4")

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

AR

AMERICAN VIERACORE
ILAVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966410. 970282. Florida State Plane East -56.1 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
322.73 319.14 #230 - 1.15 88.50
Sievs Numbar Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 3.21 10.35 821
3.5 -2.49 5.62 9.61 2.98 19.96 6.19
4 -2.25 4.76 273 0.85 22.69 7.04
-2.00 4.00 3.58 LA 26.27 8.15
-1.50 2.83 10.40 3.22 36.67 11.37
10 -1.00 2.00 37.26 11.55 73.93 22.92
14 -0.50 1.41 60.84 18.85 134.77 41.77
18 0.00 1.00 52.25 16.19 187.02 57.96
25 0.50 0.71 34.99 10.84 222.01 68.80
35 1.00 0.50 27.03 8.38 249.04 77.18
45 1.50 0.35 19.71 6.11 268.75 83.29
60 2.00 0.25 22.07 6.84 290.82 90.13
80 2.50 0.18 19.71 6.11 310.53 96.24
120 3.00 0.13 6.52 2.02 317.05 98.26
170 3.50 0.09 1.28 0.40 318.33 98.66
230 4.00 0.06 0.61 0.19 318.94 98.85
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.40 1.55 0.87 -0.25 -0.94 -1.30 -3.19
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.19 1.14 133 0.45 3.16




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-28 #S-3 (6.3")

Analysis Date: 04-24-10

Analyzed By: JR

-

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICETS

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fi 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966410. 970282. Florida State Plane East -59.0 NAVD 88
USCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
340.73 336.36 #230 - 1.31 78.50
Sieve Number | S50 2 | i tore) | Retaimed | Retanad | Relained | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.29 0.09 0.29 0.09
-2.00 4.00 0.51 0.15 0.80 0.24
-1.50 2.83 3.46 1.02 4.26 1.26
10 -1.00 2.00 11.84 3.47 16.10 4.73
14 -0.50 1.41 26.81 7.87 42.91 12.60
18 0.00 1.00 40.06 11.76 82.97 24.36
25 0.50 0.71 50.35 14.78 133.32 39.14
35 1.00 0.50 56.72 16.65 190.04 55.79
45 1.50 0.35 61.50 18.05 251.54 73.84
60 2.00 0.25 56.82 16.68 308.36 90.52
80 2.50 0.18 22.34 6.56 330.70 97.08
120 3.00 0.13 4.38 1.29 335.08 98.37
170 3.50 0.09 0.76 0.22 335.84 98.59
230 4.00 0.06 0.23 0.10 336.17 98.69
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.34 1.80 1.58 0.83 0.02 -0.36 -0.98
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.73 0.60 1 -0.26 2.54




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-28 #5-4 (9')

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

-

AR

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966410. 970282. Florida State Plane East -61.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-4/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
341.34 336.57 #230 - 1.51
S Nuribar Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
&5 -2.49 5.62 0.33 0.10 0.33 0.10
4 -2.25 4.76 0.04 0.01 0.37 0.11
-2.00 4.00 0.20 0.06 0.57 0.17
7 -1.50 2.83 1.10 0.32 1.67 0.49
10 -1.00 2.00 3.89 1.14 5.56 1.63
14 -0.50 1.41 10.18 2.98 15.74 4.61
18 0.00 1.00 19.05 5.58 34.79 10.19
25 0.50 0.71 36.97 10.83 71.76 21.02
35 1.00 0.50 65.31 19.13 137.07 40.15
45 1.50 0.35 75.35 22.07 212.42 62.22
60 2.00 0.25 79.52 23.30 291.94 85.52
80 2.50 0.18 32.93 9.65 324.87 95.17
120 3.00 0.13 9.03 2.65 333.90 97.82
170 3.50 0.09 1.70 0.50 335.60 98.32
230 4.00 0.06 0.58 0.17 336.18 98.49
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.49 1.97 1.77 1.22 0.60 0.27 -0.47
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.12 0.46 0.88 -0.56 3.85




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-28 PCC #S-1 (6.3")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, FI 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966410. 970282. Florida State Plane East -59.0 NAVD 88
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
16.93 16.93 #230 - 0.42
Sieve Number| S5 | iincters) | Retained | Retanod | Retamed | Retaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
38 -2.49 562 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.09 0.53 0.09 0.53
25 0.50 0.71 0.64 3.78 0.73 4.31
35 1.00 0.50 2.16 12.76 2.89 17.07
45 1.50 0.35 4.93 29.12 7.82 46.19
60 2.00 0.25 5.86 34.61 13.68 80.80
80 2.50 0.18 2.26 13.35 15.94 94.15
120 3.00 0.13 0.40 2.36 16.34 96.51
170 3.50 0.09 0.29 1.71 16.63 98.22
230 4.00 0.06 0.23 1.36 16.86 99.58
Phi 6 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.68 2.12 1.92 1.56 1.14 0.96 0.53
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 155 0.34 0.65 0.48 4.34




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-33 #S-1 (1')

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

A5

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERVI E s

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967647. 969625. Florida State Plane East -55.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
263.13 258.72 #230-1.73
Sieve Number| SSE P | (liimotors) | Refained | Retamad | Reaned | Reained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.13 0.05 0.13 0.05
4 -2.25 476 0.05 0.02 0.18 0.07
-2.00 4.00 0.14 0.05 0.32 0.12
-1.50 2.83 0.79 0.30 1.11 0.42
10 -1.00 2.00 4.44 1.69 5:58 2.1
14 -0.50 1.41 15.04 5.72 20.59 7.83
18 0.00 1.00 25.14 9.55 4573 17.38
25 0.50 0.71 27.94 10.62 73.67 28.00
35 1.00 0.50 30.65 11.65 104.32 39.65
45 1.50 0.35 41.51 15.78 145.83 55.43
60 2.00 0.25 62.17 23.63 208.00 79.06
80 2.50 0.18 40.78 16.50 248.78 94.56
120 3.00 0.13 8.01 3.04 256.79 97.60
170 3.50 0.09 1.31 0.50 258.10 98.10
230 4.00 0.06 0.44 0.17 258.54 98.27
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.57 2.16 1.91 1.33 0.36 -0.07 -0.75
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.1 0.47 1.02 -0.49 2.61




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-33 #S-2 (5')

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

AR

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967647. 969625. Florida State Plane East -59.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
350.39 343.21 #230 - 2.14
Sieve Number | SIS0 2| L ore) |  Retained | Retamad | Reiamed | Remned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 15.05 4.30 15.05 4.30
4 -2.25 4.76 0.13 0.04 15.18 4.34
-2.00 4.00 0.49 0.14 15.67 4.48
-1.50 2.83 1.41 0.40 17.08 4.88
10 -1.00 2.00 6.79 1.94 23.87 6.82
14 -0.50 1.41 26.15 7.46 50.02 14.28
18 0.00 1.00 44 .44 12.68 94.46 26.96
25 0.50 0.71 43.46 12.40 137.92 39.36
35 1.00 0.50 41.39 11.81 179.31 91.17
45 1.50 0.35 4517 12.89 224.48 64.06
60 2.00 0.25 65.00 18.55 289.48 82.61
80 2.50 0.18 41.51 11.85 330.99 94.46
120 3.00 0.13 8.86 283 339.85 96.99
170 3.50 0.09 1.86 0.53 341.71 97.52
230 4.00 0.06 1.18 0.34 342.89 97.86
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.61 2.06 1.79 0.95 -0.08 -0.43 -1.47
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.72 0.61 1.36 -1.01 4.38




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-33 #S-3 (8.5")

Analysis Date: 04-24-10

Analyzed By: JR

AL

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fi 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967647. 969625. Florida State Plane East -63.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments;
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%). | Shells (%):
364.33 358.27 #230-1.70 74.50
Sieve Number | S50 2 | otore) | Retaimed | Retamad | Relained | ~Remined
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
85 -2.49 552 0.92 0.25 0.92 0.25
-2.25 4.76 0.12 0.03 1.04 0.28
-2.00 4.00 0.47 0.13 1451 0.41
-1.50 2.83 0.85 0.23 2.36 0.64
10 -1.00 2.00 3.05 0.84 5.41 1.48
14 -0.50 1.41 12.11 3.32 17.52 4.80
18 0.00 1.00 27.74 7.61 45.26 12.41
25 0.50 0.71 45.61 12.52 90.87 24.93
35 1.00 0.50 59.33 16.28 150.20 41.21
45 1.50 0.35 68.80 18.88 219.00 60.09
60 2.00 0.25 87.86 2412 306.86 84.21
80 2.50 0.18 39.40 10.81 346.26 95.02
120 3.00 0.13 8.80 2.42 355.06 97.44
170 3.50 0.09 2.36 0.65 357.42 98.09
230 4.00 0.06 0.77 0.21 358.19 98.30
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.50 2.00 1.81 1.23 0.50 0.14 -0.49
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.1 0.47 0.93 -0.6 3.98




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI

-33 #5-4 (10')

AS

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive

Analysis Date: 04-22-10

Analyzed By: ML

Delray Beach, Fl 33444

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967647. 969625. Florida State Plane East -64.5 NAVD 88
UsCs: Munsell: Comments:
SW Wet - 10YR-5/1 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture
Dry Weight {(g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g). Sieve Loss (%): Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
403.10 393.64 #230 - 2.48 73.60
Sieve Number | S | (i Sore) | Retaimed | Retaimod | Reiamed | Reaned
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 562 4.45 1.10 4.45 1.10
4 -2.25 476 0.42 0.10 4.87 1.20
-2.00 4.00 0.68 0.17 5.55 1.37
7 -1.50 2.83 192 0.48 7.47 1.85
10 -1.00 2.00 5.09 1.26 12.56 3.1
14 -0.50 1.41 14.97 a7 27.58 6.82
18 0.00 1.00 33.59 8.33 61.12 15.15
25 0.50 0.71 49.10 12.18 110.22 27.33
35 1.00 0.50 61.84 15.34 172.06 42.67
45 1.50 0.35 73.88 18.33 24594 61.00
60 2.00 0.25 88.80 22.03 334.74 83.03
80 2.50 0.18 42.18 10.46 376.92 93.49
120 3.00 0.13 11.80 2.93 388.72 96.42
170 3.50 0.09 3.19 0.79 391.91 97.21
230 4.00 0.06 1.24 0.31 393.15 97.52
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.76 2.05 1.82 1.20 0.40 0.03 -0.75
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.02 0.49 1.07 -0.96 5.19




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 6/26/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-33 PCC #S-1 (8.5")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967647. 969625. Florida State Plane East -63.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%) Fines (%): Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
20.86 20.85 #230 - 0.34
Sieve Number Sie(Vr;eh%ize (I\Sﬂiiﬁ;/meestézl'i) RCSIZ‘{??; (éeﬁieriggt C‘é”;&a?rfié“ ) Cgét;/?ﬁght
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.05 0.24 0.05 0.24
25 0.50 0.71 0.56 2.68 0.61 2.92
35 1.00 0.50 2.07 9.92 2.68 12.84
45 1.50 0.35 4.67 22.39 7.35 35.23
60 2.00 0.25 8.60 41.23 15.95 76.46
80 2.50 0.18 3.33 15.96 19.28 92.42
120 3.00 0.13 0.78 3.74 20.06 96.16
170 3.50 0.09 0.40 1.92 20.46 98.08
230 4.00 0.06 0.33 1.58 20.79 99.66
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.84 2.24 1.98 1.68 1.27 1.07 0.60
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.67 0.31 0.64 0.42 4.33




AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE



“EVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 41 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 S16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Rl
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10 o \\ 90
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100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates{Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-6 PCC #8-1 (3-3) [—e— 8P | oo 219 | 215 | -0.04 | 532 | 0.46 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967434.061
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 976918.605
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
\/ertical Syste™" NAVD 88




“~'EVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 3 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
-7 PCC #S-1 (9.8-9.8)—e— SP |g0p-ae 173 | 1.81 | 1.01 | 409 | 0.56 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/2 Munsell @ 10% Moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 968386.926
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 977216.686
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




“'EVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 15 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 §16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometen
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Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|{Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
-8 PCC #S-1 (5.6-5.6|—— sp | 171 | 1.8 | 054 | 2.94 | 066 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 965828.685
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975349.228
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYS!S JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 ygrometer
100 @t 9 9 L g t T t T g L ML 0
90 \ 10
80 20
70 30
7 z
p ©
2 60 40 2
=1 >
\ :
8 50 . 50 @
©
o] Q
g \ 3
E 40 e i 60 &
@ = B o
= 7 it (3}
: o
30 : \ 70
20 ; 80
10 S 90
0 : =7t 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates{Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
-10 PCC #S-1 (6.6-6.6—e— sP R 161 | 162 | 1.25 | 6.47 | 0.53 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after Calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966727.193
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975665.037
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
\/arting| Suatem- NAV/D ’RR




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 222 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Fiydiermatar
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Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |[Elev. (ft)} USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-11 PCC #5-1 (3-3)| —e— sp |f2%0-0t 1.89 | 1.97 | 067 | 3.76 | 0.51 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967745.259
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975957.536
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 el
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics {% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
112 PCC #S-1 (14-14)—e— sp [ 1.81 | 1.84 | 078 | 581 | 0.44 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 968692.81
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 976243.464
1215 Wallace Drive =
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 b
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
I-14 PCC #S-1 (11-11)—e— 8P | a5 191 | 195 | 016 | 2.82 | 064 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966134.337
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 974400.225
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAMD 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHiI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 15 -4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5116 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrgmster
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)) USCS |% Fines|% Organics [% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
-15B PCC #S5-1 (13-13)—e— B[S oo 212 | 212 | 014 | 3.32 | 056 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966633.016
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 974482.762
1215 Wallace Drive =
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




“'=VE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 £5 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydrometer
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Silt and Clay
Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-16 PCC #S-1 (5-5)| —e— - b 1.86 | 1.85 | -0.16 | 459 | 0.56 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 968034.717
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 975002.363
1215 Wallace Drive :
Delray Beach, Fi 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 -3 2252 -5 -4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes ~ 3/45/8 516 4 5 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 €0 &0 120 170200 230 Hydrometer
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Sample Symbol (Elev. (ft}] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt | Sort Sample Information
18 PCC #S-1 (5.2-5.2—e— sP [ERES 1.81 | 1.83 | 022 | 438 | 0.59 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966445.612
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 973427.029
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLA-‘FD 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 -4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 ifytirometer
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS | % Fines | % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
19 PCC #S-1 (10.1-10 9—— 5P B o 184 | 186 | 02 | 2.99 | 0.72 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967398.474
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 973737.202
1215 Wallace Drive .
Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 4 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes 34518 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 8 120 170200230 iyhceg
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
JI-21 PCC #5-1 (2-2')| —e— sp |R2%-0%% 1.79 | 1.79 | 009 | 369 | 0.6 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966745.864
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 972477.989
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 45 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hipemetst
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Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines| % Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
)I-24B PCC #S-1 (8-8')—e— 8p |ee el 165 | 1.65 | 0.32 | 3.83 | 0.59 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 912102.234
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 970962.131
1215 Wallace Drive )
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: | NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




PHI Sieve Sizes 425 4 3 2252 -5 4 05 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 hifdregeiby
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P
3 Sample Symbol [Elev. (ft})} USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
J&P5 PCC #S8-1 (11.1-11| —e— sP S o5 174 | 1.8 | 068 | 3.66 | 0.68 |Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
g Comments: 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
w
=| Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
2
" Easting (X, ft): 912784.845
g American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 971160.277
s 1215 Wallace Drive .
< Delray Beach, FI 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
E Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes

425 4 3 2252 15 - 5 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 5/16 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 Hydiopetes
100 —+ % * + q t } } t o 0
e
90 \ 10
80 \ 20
70 30
E
& =
2 60 40 2
a >
| \ 5
8 50 50 8
E \ ;
g. 40 60 &
«Q o
= [
\ a
30 : 70
20 80
10 90
0 = 100
100 5 10 5 1 5 0.1 5 0.01 5 0.001
Millimeters
Gravel Sand
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Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
-28 PCC #S5-1 (6.3-6.3—— SP 3528:8:‘3‘% 156 | 1.55 | 044 | 418 | 0.65 [ Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 966409.66
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 970281.988
1215 Wallace Drive .
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




SIEVE ANALYSIS JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

PHI Sieve Sizes -4.25 4 3 2252 45 1 £5 0 05 1 15 2 25 3 353754
Standard Sieve Sizes  3/45/8 516 45 7 10 14 18 25 35 45 60 80 120 170200230 e
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Gravel Sand
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Coarse Fine Coarse Medium Fine
Sample Symbol |Elev. (ft)] USCS |% Fines|% Organics |% Carbonates|Median| Mean | Skew | Kurt Sort Sample Information
-33 PCC #5-1 (8.5-8.§—e— g, | -E 168 | 167 | 0.36 | 411 | 0.63 | Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Comments: 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate. Analysis Date: 02-23-10
Depths and elevations based on measured values Analyzed By: ML
Easting (X, ft): 967646.742
American Vibracore Services, Inc. Northing (Y, ft): 969624.824
1215 Wallace Drive -
Delray Beach, Fl 33444 Horizontal System: NAD 1983
Vertical System: NAVD 88




A
AMERICAN VIBRACORE



Granularmetric Report 1
P AIS

Depths and elevations based on measured values

AMER.I{G‘AI.NIVIERACORE
Project Name: Jupiter Island 10
Sample Name: JI-6 PCC #S-1 (3-3) American Vibracore Services, Inc.
Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444
Analyzed By: ML i

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Easting (ft). Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967434.061 976918.605 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #59(5) 8/0)- 057 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
25.35 25.34 #230-0.10
Sl tmber), S=ieSEs | Siesie | omm | AN | Pun o |, WeRh
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.05 0.20 0.05 0.20
35 1.00 0.50 0.22 0.87 0.27 1.07
45 1.50 0.35 1.22 6.79 1.99 7.86
60 2.00 0.25 5.14 20.28 7.13 28.14
80 2.50 0.18 14.84 58.54 21.97 86.68
120 3.00 0.13 2.58 10.18 24.55 96.86
170 3.50 0.09 0.44 1.74 24.99 98.60
200 3.75 0.07 0.21 0.83 25.20 99.43
230 4.00 0.06 0.12 0.47 2532 99.90
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.91 2.48 2.40 2.19 1.92 1.70 1.29
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.15 0.23 0.46 -0.04 5.32




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-7 PCC #S-1 (9.8-9.8")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

IS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968386.926 977216.686 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/2 Munsell @ 10% Moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g); Sieve Loss {%): ﬁl&e{s} 8/0)_: 0.37 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
26.76 26.72 #230-0.33
Sieve Number | S5 P | (it Sere) | Retamed | Retamad | Reiamed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 562 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.04
38 1.00 0.50 0.61 2.28 0.62 2.32
45 1.50 0.35 6.81 25.45 7.43 27.77
60 2.00 0.25 12.66 47.31 20.09 75.08
80 2.50 0.18 3.17 11.85 23.26 86.93
120 3.00 0.13 2.16 8.07 2542 95.00
170 3.50 0.09 0.91 3.40 26.33 98.40
200 3.75 0.07 0.33 1.23 26.66 99.63
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.04 26.67 99.67
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.00 2.38 2.00 173 1.45 1.27 1.05
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.81 0.29 0.56 1.01 4.09




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-9 PCC #S-1 (5.6-5.6")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

AR

AMERICAN VIERACORE
sLRVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
965828.685 975349.228 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% Moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): E&e(s) SA,)_ 0.60 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
16.92 16.91 #230-0.36
Sieve Number | SGEEEE | (i Sere) | Retamed | Retamed | Retaned | Retained
3/14" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.06
25 0.50 0.71 0.07 0.41 0.08 0.47
35 1.00 0.50 1:27 7.51 1.35 7.98
45 1.50 0.35 463 27.36 5.98 35.34
60 2.00 0.25 5.82 34.40 11.80 69.74
80 2.50 0.18 1.98 11.70 13.78 81.44
120 3.00 0.13 2.33 13.77 16.11 95.21
170 3.50 0.09 0.54 3.19 16.65 98.40
200 3.75 0.07 0.17 1.00 16.82 99.40
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 024 16.86 99.64
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.99 2.59 2.22 1.71 1.31 1.15 0.80
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.8 0.29 0.66 0.54 2.94




Granularmetric Report NS

Depths and elevations based on measured values
D e

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-10 PCC #S-1 (6.6-6.6") American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444
Analyzed By: ML i

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966727.193 975665.037 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after Calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): _Eae(s) 8&)_ 050 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): Shells (%):
9.99 9.99 #230-0.30
Sieve Number | S50 2 | i lore) | Retaimed | Retamad | Relaned | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.05 0.50 0.05 0.50
35 1.00 0.50 0.69 6.91 0.74 7.41
45 1.50 0.35 422 32.23 3.96 39.64
60 2.00 0.25 4.86 48.65 8.82 88.29
80 2.50 0.18 0.55 8.5 9.37 93.80
120 3.00 0.13 0.26 2.60 9.63 96.40
170 3.50 0.09 0.17 1.70 9.80 98.10
200 3.75 0.07 0.14 1.40 9.94 99.50
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.20 9.96 99.70
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.73 1.96 1.86 1.61 1.27 1.13 0.83
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.62 0.33 0.53 1.25 6.47




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-11 PCC #S-1 (3-3")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace

Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967745.259 975957.536 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (q): Sieve Loss (%) 9Qﬁe(s) 84)_ 0.01 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
33.47 33.45 #230 - 0.01
e Kb Sieve Size Si'eye Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3D -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.03 0.09 0.03 0.09
35 1.00 0.50 0.35 1.05 0.38 1.14
45 1.50 0.35 4.05 12.10 4.43 13.24
60 2.00 0.25 15.83 47.30 20.26 60.54
80 2.50 0.18 8.39 25.07 28.65 85.61
120 3.00 0.13 3.42 10.22 32.07 95.83
170 3.50 0.09 1.05 3.14 33.12 98.97
200 378 0.07 0.34 1.02 33.46 99.99
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 33.46 99.99
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.96 2.47 2.29 1.89 1.62 1.53 1.16
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.97 0.26 0.51 0.67 3.76




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-12 PCC #S-1 (14-14")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fi 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968692.81 976243.464 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): &Ee(s) 86)_ 191 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): { Shells (%):
25.22 24.97 #230-1.17
s Mundber Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.04 0.16 0.04 0.16
35 1.00 0.50 0.46 1.82 0.50 1.98
45 1.50 0.35 3.03 12.01 3.53 13.99
60 2.00 0.25 14.82 58.76 18.35 7275
80 2.50 0.18 5.06 20.06 23.41 92.81
120 3.00 0.13 1.01 4.00 24.42 96.81
170 3.50 0.09 0.34 1.35 24.76 98.16
200 3.756 0.07 0.16 0.63 24.92 98.79
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.04 2493 98.83
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
A 2.28 2.06 1.81 1.59 1.52 1.13
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.84 0.28 0.44 0.78 5.81




Granularmetric Report .
B NS

Depths and elevations based on measured values
MENC.‘:AIJI V!B(R?CORE

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-14 PCC #S-1 (11-11') American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444
Analyzed By: ML y

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966134.337 974400.225 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell; Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): il;laea 8/0)_ 0.35 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
35.49 35.48 #230-0.29
Sieve Number | S50 2 | i ctore) | Retamed | Retaned | Reisimed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.25 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.20 0.56 0.20 0.56
35 1.00 0.50 1.86 5.24 2.06 5.80
45 1.50 0.35 6.32 17.81 8.38 23.61
60 2.00 0.25 11.39 32.09 19.77 55.70
80 2.50 0.18 8.50 23.95 28.27 79.65
120 3.00 0.13 5.41 15.24 33.68 94.89
170 3.50 0.09 1.26 3.55 34.94 98.44
200 3.75 0.07 0.43 1.21 35:37 99.65
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.06 35.39 99.71
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.02 2.64 2.40 1.91 1.52 1.29 0.92
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.95 0.26 0.64 0.16 2.82




Granularmetric Report -
e TS

Depths and elevations based on measured values
A o

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-15B PCC #S-1 (13-13') American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444
Analyzed By: ML elray Beac

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Easting (ft): Northing {ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966633.016 974482.762 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): 1?5% 8/0)_ 0.31 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
32.66 32.65 #230-0.31
Sieve Number | S5 UEE | (i Sore) | Retamed | Retamad | Reiamed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.05 0.15 0.05 0.15
35 1.00 0.50 0.57 1.7.5 0.62 1.90
45 1.50 . 035 3.09 9.46 3.71 11.36
60 2.00 0.25 9.60 29.39 13.31 40.75
80 2.50 0.18 12.19 37.32 25.50 78.07
120 3.00 0.13 514 15.74 30.64 93.81
170 3.50 0.09 1.34 4.10 31.98 97.91
200 3.78 0.07 0.58 1.78 32.56 99.69
230 4.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 32.56 99.69
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.15 2.69 2.46 2.12 1.73 1.58 1.16
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 212 0.23 0.56 0.14 3.32




Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

5 E R W

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-16 PCC #5-1 (5-5') American Vibracore Services, Inc.

Analysis Date: 02-23-10 1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, Fl 33444
Analyzed By: ML y

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Easting (ft): Northing (ft). Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
968034.717 975002.363 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munselk: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): E&eag,)_ 0.36 Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
22.31 22.31 #230 - 0.27
Sieve Number| SSEEEE | T o) | Retained | Retamed | Relaned | Rened
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
58 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.04 0.18 0.04 0.18
25 0.50 0.71 0.36 1.61 0.40 1.79
35 1.00 0.50 1.21 5.42 1.61 7.21
45 1.50 0.35 2.51 11.25 412 18.46
60 2.00 0.25 9.86 44.20 13.98 62.66
80 2.50 0.18 6.64 29.76 20.62 92.42
120 3.00 0.13 1.07 4.80 21.69 97.22
170 3.50 0.09 0.34 1.52 22.03 98.74
200 3.75 0.07 0.20 0.90 22.23 99.64
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.09 22.25 99.73
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2477, 2.36 2.21 1.86 1.57 1.39 0.80
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.85 0.28 0.56 -0.16 459




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-18 PCC #S-1 (5.2-5.2")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
ERY CE

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fi 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966445.612 973427.029 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): E&e(s) 8&)_ 0.23 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
12.45 12.45 #230 - 0.07
evesNumbear Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.02 0.16 0.02 0.16
25 0.50 0.71 0.19 1.53 0.21 1.69
a5 1.00 0.50 0.61 4.90 0.82 6.59
45 1.50 0.35 2.11 16.95 2.93 23.54
60 2.00 0.25 5.23 42.01 8.16 65.55
80 2.50 0.18 3.23 25.94 11.39 91.49
120 3.00 0.13 0.60 4.82 11.99 96.31
170 3.50 0.09 0.25 2.01 12.24 98.32
200 3.75 0.07 0.18 1.45 12.42 99.77
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.16 12.44 99.93
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.86 2.36 2.18 1.81 1.52 1.28 0.84
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.83 0.28 0.59 0.22 4.38




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-19 PCC #S-1 (10.1-10.1)

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967398.474 973737.202 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #I;Ee(s)g,)— 0.74 Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
26.01 25.99 #230-0.36
Sieve Number | S5 EEE | (i Sore) | Retamed | Retamad | Reamed | Retined
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.04 0.15 0.04 0.15
25 0.50 0.71 0.51 1.96 0.55 2.1
35 1.00 0.50 2.30 8.84 2.85 10.95
45 1.50 0.35 5.08 19.53 7.93 30.48
60 2.00 0.25 7.52 28.91 15.45 59.39
80 2.50 0.18 5.95 22.88 21.40 82.27
120 3.00 0.13 2.95 11.34 2435 93.61
170 3.50 0.09 0.89 3.42 2524 97.03
200 3.75 0.07 0.58 2.23 25.82 99.26
230 4.00 0.06 0.10 0.38 25.92 99.64
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.20 2.58 2.34 1.84 1.36 143 0.66
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.86 0.28 0.72 0.2 2.99




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-21 PCC #S-1 (2-2")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

AS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
ERVY CES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft); Northing (ft): Coordinate System; Elevation (ft):
966745.864 972477.989 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): _Eaeé 8A7)_ 054 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
21.67 21.63 #230 - 0.40
SIEVE NURRED Sie(vnfhﬁize (l?/liiﬁ;lniesttiazrz) Reid | netmen | Retemed |  ReBined
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.03 0.14 0.03 0.14
25 0.50 0.71 0.34 1.87 0.37 1.71
35 1.00 0.50 1.54 7.1 1.91 8.82
45 1.50 0.35 414 19.10 6.05 27.92
60 2.00 0.25 8.23 37.98 14.28 65.90
80 2.50 0.18 833 24.60 19.61 90.50
120 3.00 013 1.41 6.51 21.02 97.01
170 3.50 0.09 0.35 1.62 21.37 98.63
200 3.75 0.07 0.18 0.83 21.55 99.46
230 4.00 0.06 0.03 0.14 21.58 99.60
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 60 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.85 2.37 2.18 1.79 1.42 1.19 0.73
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.79 0.29 0.6 0.09 3.69




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-24B PCC #S-1 (8-8)

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

NS

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
SERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation {ft):
912102.234 970962.131 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): E&eé 8/0)_ 0.24 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
30.05 30.02 #230 - 0.21
Eeaie: Muniiet Sieve Size Sieve Size Grams % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.03 0.10 0.03 0.10
25 0.50 0.71 0.56 1.86 0.59 1.96
35 1.00 0.50 2.99 9.95 3.58 11.91
45 1.50 0.35 8.16 27.15 11.74 39.06
60 2.00 0.25 11.01 36.64 22.75 75.70
80 2.50 0.18 5.563 18.40 28.28 94.10
120 3.00 0.13 1.03 343 29.31 97.53
170 3.50 0.09 0.42 1.40 29.73 98.93
200 3.75 0.07 0.25 0.83 29.98 99.76
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 29.99 99.79
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
263 223 1.99 1.65 1.24 1.08 0.65
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.65 0.32 0.59 0.32 3.83




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-25 PCC #S-1 (11.1-11.1)

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIERACORE
sERVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
912784.845 971160.277 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 4/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ‘E&eé 84)_ 0.55 Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
16.53 16.53 #230 - 0.31
e Mumiien Sieve Size Sieve Size Gra_rns % Weight Cum. Grams | C. % Weight
(Phi) (Millimeters) Retained Retained Retained Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 0.50 0.71 0.17 1.03 0.17 1.03
< 1.00 0.50 1.29 7.80 1.46 8.83
45 1.50 0.35 3.94 23.84 5.40 32.67
60 2.00 0.25 5.92 35.81 11.32 68.48
80 2.50 0.18 3.19 19.30 14.51 87.78
120 3.00 5.3 0.80 484 15.31 92.62
170 3.50 0.09 0.64 3.87 15.95 96.49
200 475 0.07 0.49 2.96 16.44 99.45
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.24 16.48 99.69
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
Ry 2.40 2.17 1.74 1.34 1.15 0.75
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.8 0.29 0.68 0.68 3.66




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name: JI-28 PCC #S-1 (6.3-6.3")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

AR

AMERICAN VIERACORE
SERVICLS

American Vibracore Services, Inc.

1215 Wallace Drive
Delray Beach, Fl 33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
966409.66 970281.988 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (q): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): ;&59(5) 84)_ 0.42 Organics (%): Carbonates (%) | Shells (%):
16.93 16.93 #230 - 0.30
Sieve Number Sie(vp‘fhﬁize (I\Slliiﬁ;lniestézri) Sl e Sl R el B U
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.09 0.53 0.09 0.53
25 0.50 0.71 0.64 3.78 0.73 4.31
35 1.00 0.50 2.16 12.76 2.89 17.07
45 1.50 0.35 493 29.12 7.82 46.19
60 2.00 0.25 5.86 34.61 13.68 80.80
80 2.50 0.18 2.26 13.35 15.94 94.15
120 3.00 0.13 0.40 2.36 16.34 96.51
170 3.50 0.09 0.29 1.71 16.63 98.22
200 3.75 0.07 0.23 1.36 16.86 99.58
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.12 16.88 99.70
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.68 2.12 1.92 1.56 1.14 0.96 0.53
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1,58 0.34 0.65 0.44 4.18




GRANULARMETRIC REPORT JUPITER ISLAND 10.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 5/20/10

Granularmetric Report
Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Jupiter Island 10

Sample Name; JI-33 PCC #S-1 (8.5-8.5")

Analysis Date: 02-23-10

Analyzed By: ML

A

AMERICAN VIBRACORE
STRVICES

American Vibracore Services, Inc.
1215 Wallace Drive

Delray Beach, FI

33444

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
967646.742 969624.824 Florida State Plane East
USCS: Munsell: Comments:
SP 10 YR 5/1 Munsell @ 10% moisture. Sample after calcium carbonate.
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): #596 SM— 0.34 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shells (%):
20.86 20.85 #230 - 0.29
Sieve Number | S50 2 | i tore) | Retamed | Retaned | Reiamed | Retained
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.49 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 -2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 -1.50 2.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 -1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 0.00 1.00 0.05 0.24 0.05 0.24
25 0.50 0.71 0.56 2.68 0.61 2.92
35 1.00 0.50 2.07 9.92 2.68 12.84
45 1.50 0.35 4.67 22.39 788 35.23
60 2.00 0.25 8.60 41.23 15.95 76.46
80 2.50 0.18 3.33 15.96 19.28 92.42
120 3.00 B.13 0.78 3.74 20.06 96.16
170 3.50 0.09 0.40 1.92 20.46 98.08
200 875 0.07 0.33 1.58 20.79 99.66
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.05 20.80 99.71
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.84 2.24 1.98 1.68 127 1.07 0.60
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.67 .21 0.63 0.36 4.11
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